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Harry S.¯ 7;’uman Library
ltwlepe, mlence, Missouri 64050

June 23, 1987

Mr. StantonT. Friedman
79 Pembroke Crescent
Fredericton, New Brunswick E3B 2VI
Canada

Dear Mr. Friedmai:i:

Thank you for your letter of June 17, 1987.

We have made a further search of our files and have been
unable to find a copy of the briefing document dated November
18, 1952, a copy of which you enclosed with your letter.

Our regulations do not permit us to. pass on the authenticity
of documents or handwriting. We are enclosing a list of
appraisers compiled by the Society of American Archivists.
One of these appraisers might be willing to pass on the
genuiness of the November 18, 1952 briefing document.

President Truman’s appointment records indicate that his only
meeting with Dr. Vannevar Bush between May and December 31,
1947 was on September 24, 1947. Dr. Bush was accompanied at
that meeting by Secretary of Defense James Forrestal. There
is no indication in the files as to what was discussed at the
meeting.

Sincerely.,

-- Direct~)r

Enclosure

A Presidential Librar). Administered b3., the Natio,tal Artzhit,es "and Records Ad,nm~stration







PHONE (213) 463-054~.~ (10 AM - 6 PM)

23 SEF’o ’~ 89

Phil Klass
404 "N" SW.
Washington, DC 2(.’)024

Dear Mr. Klass:

I have no idea why you do things the way you do, but once again
you’~ve managed to pLr~ your "Foot in your" mouth. The Truman
signatures on the alleged White House/ MJ-12 memo o~ September 24,
1947 and the letter to Bush o.F October i, 1947 ARE NOT
"identical", nor are they "suspiciously similar" as you have
claimed. Bruce Maccabee and I exchanged notes over this very same
question about two years ago. Le.t’~s look at the evidence:

You claim that both signatures are identical. Try superimposing
them one over the other against a strong light. You wi].l ~ind
that while the "Harry" is very similar indeed, the "Truman is
somewhat longer. I enclose copies o~ some measurements done
during the discussions with Maccabee. Although they speak {or
themselves, please note the ~ollowing:

(A) On the Truman-Forrestal memo ("TF"), the cross line on
the "T" is 488mm long. On the Truman-Bush letter ("TB"), it is
only 471mm.

(B) The "n" on Truman measures 240mm on the TF memo and 235mm
on the TB.

(C) The upstroke on the "y" in Harry is thin and broken (or
scratchy, considering that it was most likely a .Fountain pen that
was used) on the TB letter, but heavy and ~ull on the TF. In
addition, the upstroke on TF extends as a thin line just slightly
above the cross line on the "T" in TB, where in TF it blends into
the cross line as a heavy blob.

(D) On the "rB letter, the length o~ "ruman" ~rom the top o~
the "r" to the top o~ the "n" is 286mm. On TF, it is 297mm.

(E) Measuring diagonally across the signatures ~rom the top
o~ the le~t arm o~ the "H" to the end o~ the "n" line, we ~ind
that the diagonal length o~ the signature on TB is 774mm, where on
TF the length is 795mm.

(F:) The m~st dissimilar port.ions ~.)~ the two signatures are
the letters "man", especially the p~.~sitioning o~ the "n’°. This
can be easily seen by superimposition against a strong light.
Remember, Phil, I am working .From a print o~ the original
negative on the one hand (TF) and a ~irst generation copy on the~
other (TB). In your case, your copy o.F TF must be at least third



generation. I do not know about your copy of TB but expect the
circumstances are similar.

(G) There are other differences as we].], which you can see on
the attached. As a control~ for the purposes of determining
scale.~ note that on BOTH items~ "The White House" measures 4.12mm
and "Washington" measures 275mm. Also.~ as a test for right-left
distortion,~ note in TF that the word "this" on the right of line i
and again on the left of line 8 both measure 9mm.

Moving on to your allegation that the "small scratch mark near the
left upper part of the right-hand vertical stroke of the letter
¯ ~H"" is "accidental" and therefore "suspicious".~ pl. ease note
similar" marks at the same point on 3 other known-to-be-authentic
Truman signatures dated December 23.~ 1946 (again Truman-Bush)~
September 26.~ 1949 (Truman-Patterson) and August 15.~ 1947 (again
Truman-Patterson~ but just signed "Harry").

It should also be pointed out that "Multiple photo-copying
operations" general, ly make lines less rather than more distinct.~
especially in the c:ase of lines which are thin and broken as is
the upstroke line on the "y" in "Harry" in TF. See examples
attached.

None of this~ of course~ suggests that the TF memo is authentic.
The only point being made here is that your pronouncement of these
two signatures as "identical." is seriously in error.

Just as an aside.~ had I set out to counterfeit a signature using a
xerox., I would have cut a Harry from one signature and a Truman
from anotlner~ or even tried piecing bits of several signatures
together.

Two other things before I close.’ First.~ I expect you to circulate
this letter to the same list that re(’eived your "Smoking Gun"
letter of September 2(’~th and to send me a letter certifying that
you have done so.~ and second~ your- invitation for us to join with
you is somewhat il. 1 conceived. Methinks.~ rather tis you who
should be offering to join us. After having stumbled as many
times as you have with respect to claims you"ve made about these
documents,~ it’s high time you start looking at them from another
point of view.

Your



PHONE (213) ~’:" (’)=:~ "~ --~ Q.:,-. u ~,~.. ( 10 A M 6 F’M )

25 SEP. ’~ 89

Phil Klass
4(:)4. "N" SW.
Washington.~ DC ," .)(.)~ 4

Dear Mr. Klass:

r~o brief things ~ith respect to my l. etter to yOL~ of Sept. 23d:

First: In my enumeration of metric measurements.~ I inadvertantly
misplaced the decimal point. Thus.~ 286mm should be 28.6mm.~ 297 mm
should be 29.7.~ etc. Measurements ~er’e made using a caliper-
micrometer which read in cm~ and decimals. Instead of multiplying
by a factor of ten to 0aet mm..~ I used 100. Silly me!

Second: My failure to address the issue you raise about the
September 24.~ 1947 date bein,a in’ two typestyles is due to the fact
that you and Stanton had a dialog about that matter some time ago
and I have nothing further to add to it.



WIi_LIAM L. MOORE RUBLICATIONS & RESEARCH

E~PEC ~ ~L.. ¯ Z ~ N~ ¯ N LJFO~ ~    NEEW ~E ~    ME’r~FmHY~} ¯ [:~L. ~ O{:E;LJL’r

4219 WEST OLIVE AVE.~ oUITE #24"7~ BURBANK~ CALIFORNIA 91~.J=(’)=

F’HONE (213) 463-(])542 (i(]) AM - 6 F’M)

Kendrick Frazier
]’he Ske.ptical Inquirer
3025 Pal o Alto Dr. NE
Albuquerque.~ NM 87111

25 SEP. ’89

Mr. Frazier:

F’resumably you have recently received a communication from F’hilip
Klass which carries tlne heading ""Smoking Gun" Confirms that Ma-12
Documents are Counterfeit". In it.~ Klass alleges that he has
discovered a authentic Harry Truman signature which is both
"identical to" and "suspiciously alike" the Truman signature on
one of the MJ-12 documents. Unfortunately Klass is in error on
both points.    The si gnatures are indeed si mi I ar.~ but they are

clearly NOT identical. Enclosed is a copy of my reply concerning
this matter. Should you see fit to print Klass" material in your
journal.~ please see to it that my, side of the issue is accorded
equal time and prominence°

co: B. Binder.~ esq.

William L. Moore

PS Form 3800, Feb. 1982             ¯ U.S.G.P.O. 1984-446-014

o ~®: °~=        ~    m    o    x    =.
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THE WHITE HOL"SE

WANII[NG~’ON

1954

SECRETARY OF THE A~I FORCE

it is the President,s desire that whenever documents are submitted to
¯him f~r signature or approval, the file accompanying such doctuments

include the concurrences in .writing of the heads of those Departments
-- and Agencies whose concurro-nce should be obtained before ~mission

..... of the doctmmnt to. IzLm.. Will you please make sure, therefore, that ....... ~ .........
any material of %~is nature from your Department include the necessary
c̄oncttrrcnces from other Departments and Agencies.

Such concurrences preferably should be set forth over the signature of
the responsible officials on the carbon of the letter or memorandum of

transmittal. it is .realized, of course, that ~in some instances this
. ~.~v:ill be impracticable, in which case the file ~ust ~ntain the letters

of concurrence from the appropriate Departments" and Agencies.

Yottr iktll cooperation in carrying out .the v~shes of the President in
this regard vdull serve also to ~xpedite tlm handlin~ of the many doc~
merits requiring the President,s approvRl. "



THE: WHITE: HOUS~
.................... "_._ ~=__ _. ....... W,~, ~ H I.N_G .T.~ N._: ...= ~__. " :- ,,Z-:-.: ~;" : ~;: ..... _ .:.~, .,~ :~;.. .... ~_ ..:.,.. ..... ~_~. ~.,,~:._~,. ,..~.~ :>... __

October 1, 1947

Dear Dr. Bush:

I appreciated very much your good

letter o£ September twenty-sixth and I hope

thLuNs will work out ina satisfactory rruu~er

The Joint Research and Development Board
Washington 25, D. C;                   . .

¯



STANTONiTI FRIEDMAN ’
NUCLX,~R. PHYSICIST - LECTURER

¯ 7~ P~MBROKE CRESCENT .~.
F~EDERICrQ,N. NEw BRUN3’WICK EJB 2Vl.

’ ¯ ’CANADA

(506)457 0232

¯ Philip J. Klass.

Washington, DC 20024 USA ::":"’-~ :-"$op~’ 27", 1989    ,- >:4

You have really outdoneyourself~ this time-with-your ~smoking gun"memo-:--
of-Sept. 20.I have access to?a:~.good light table and , ofcourse, as.
the meticulous researcher I am#compared~ thesignatures on the Sept.
24 , 1947 Truman-Forrestal.memo withthat on my own copy of same and

with .that on the October -I, i~;memo to Bush as. provided by .you. No
matter how hard I tried D.codld’NOTmake a perfect match for the ones
you say are identical though-~the other two (of the Sept. 24 memo)
could be made, to match identically. YOUR STATEMENT THAT THE TWO
S~GNATORES ARE IDENTICAL ISTOTALLY ANDCOMPLETELY FALSE..

Xn addition X can fin~ no,~logic in your claim ,that the logical
explanation- for the d£fference.in machines used to type September and
"24, 1947." i~ that a forger u~ed a mach£ne on which .the number keys
did not work.Thi~ is ~he wi!des~ conjecture. I~ ~eems to me. that a,
much more "logical " ez~1anation is that the .body of the memo was
~yped a~ Truman’s-office and: that-the exact day was--typed at Van
Bush’s office with its penchant.for putting a period.after the. date.

I find it fascinating that you continue to maintain that there are
numerous"flaws"indicateing"the iHillenkoetter briefing is a counterfeit
In your SI papers when}infacK~I have demonstrated their falsity in my
papers as published i, IUR~an~ in the- proceedings o~ the 1988.MUFON
Symposium~ and in my paper."¯ Debunking .a Debunker’~Convenient loss
memory one might say .... especially since you have all three versions

As for responding fully, and. candldly to your. requests for information~
For what? So that you can once. again make false.charges~ use false
logic, ad nauseum. Frankly.:I~ have,better things to do thancount memos
from Walter Smith. Obviously iyou are unable to understand that there

is no connection- .betwee~_h~wmany times .Smith or Moore use any
particular date forma~~e[:.~stablished-that there is at least one
white crow. This proves "or.ill icrows are black. It givesUs no clue

as to how many crows are whit@r..green; red, purple or orange,; I gather
you learned nothing at all from ,the Pica Type Fiasco...Generalizing
from an inadequate sample is ~angerous and sometimes.expensive. Asking

Wife beating questions¯ is ’another neat chore for a" propagandist% but’.
hardly for a. serious researcher.~. Dy. the way~ speaking of.: PICA Type,
when you offered me $100. - f~r each genuine PICA .type, memo etc you
mentioned you were doinga,; a~ticle~ Perhaps you .could!.,supply a copy?
Surely you .correct" your fal~@., conclusions about .9ica"-,gype and the
myriad of others you have made?-.,.

I rep~a~’.XOUR. ~.’ ~t~&~ THE i SEPT. 24 AND OCTOBER. I. SIGNATURES, ’ARE
- IDF~ICA~ TOTALLY. FALSE. ¯ :~ -:: ’ ’ : " " " " ’: ’-.:

//~-----Z/ ~ ,~    ~ : -,. ~..-~., Try measuring th~ length of the cross
~~,, ~, ~//>~] ~ -’ b r on ~he * and nhe width of ~he szgna

Disqus~’ed i.n Freder~c~on



PHILIP J. KLASS
404 "N" BT. SOUTHWEST

WASHINOTON. D, C. 20024

September 20, 1989

Before theadvent of the "Xerox Era,. .                                                                          " and the "Auto-pen"
machine, the very existence of two identical signatures was..    ... _c.o~s..idered .to be "very strong evidence.of’ forgery," -a.ccording to

..... " " " authored- by~Alb~rt. S.Osborn,:: ¯ --: .... : the-:book "Questioned Documents,
~i~::i~..:,~::.. published in 1978.     Osborn notes that "the fact¯ that two
. -~---. signatures.,, are very~ nearly alike .... is not:a-lone:necessarily an        :
i.. ::. ,~.. indication- of~-forgery ofone or both-but the question .... iS-whether

:-:~:~:-::--.~<::dated September-- 24,:~ 1947;- which called---for "the creation of

:9:~’~::~-..:,-~q :"?- WROTE TO DR. VANNEVAR~BUSH ON . OCTOBER ’ I:; 1947;i ’FURTHER, THE MJ- .. "
:~...~... /~" 12 SIGNATURE IS "SUSPICIOUSLYALIKE" .THE 0NEOF. _.OCTOBER i, 1947,
--..~- ..... IN-:.THAT BOTH HAVE A--SMALL-: (accidenta:l)..SCP~ATCH:-MARK -NEAR- THE-LEFT
¯ .-::.-::::!::: UPPER PART OF THE RIGHT;HAND VERTICAL STROKE OF THE" LETTER "H"- : .........

~:~.:__’i.i::..~1947,-letter; ’ as a result of multiple photo-c0pying operations .... .

--,;:;~_.~ ......:.:~’ ....’ tures, ¯ written during the same time-period, are included ’so that                                                                                                                                   -
. ;::’...:~::.- i..: you. can:~-.:.make, a-similar-, comparison with t-he :authentic Truman-:Oct.- : - .....

i:-,. ¯ signature ~is-. unique.¯ (Copies .of the complete letters from which
" ., signatures¯ were taken are available on request.)

--more--





ImmmmlmmnmmmomlnmlmmmmmmmmnmmwmmA):,



MJ-12 sMoKING GUN: ..    -3-. Sept’; 20, ~989

this fact in his article published in the~’      Friedman reported
Sept./Oct. 198.7, issue, of ¯International... UFO Reporter. But he

¯ " ~mnlied that the "match, between, the~ signature on the Oct.. 1

opposite. (I am indebted to ¯Christopher D. Al-lan of the U.K. for ..     -
.... ._. bringing Friedman’s claim t~..my_..at_tention, .an.d.~t_o...Jo_e Nickell for _     .

supplying ~-eferences from the book " uestioned Documents-.-")

’ ~" . the authentic Oct; I, 1947,.. Truman-Bush memorandum from the. Bush ........
collection in the ManuscriP£ Div. of: the Library- of Congress a_~t ....
least several¯ ~ears before the MJ-12 papers reportedly were
received. Their perusal of the Bush papers in .the Library of

...... .-"-.----"--Congress was prompted- by:~ai--1950 .memorandum. written by. a. Canadian -
... -_ scientist, named Wilber-t- B~- Smith.- .His.. memo¯, claimed that the

-’-

¯ -’.~ .- U.S. government- was..condu_�£ing_ .a. highly...�.l.a..s_s_i.~f~i~d, i.nvestigation .......
_ _. ~h.. into "flying saucers"-~ which.’_ .was__.headed .b.y. B~us_h.~ .... .. ~     "

-- = ’ "    Evidence of Friedman-’!s.and~ Moore-’s tame_arch - into., the B~sh .....
. -

’~ .... :i.~.papers ~ can be- found., in~._-..Mo0re-’s- .mid-_i1982~-... MU..FQN_:. :conference .~     :

.~.--~:-.:--..~Pentagon’s new research and development boardS.- " ~- - .-

~     THESE COUNTERFEIT DOCUMENTS BY--RESPONDING FULLY- AND CANDIDLY TO ...........



Notes by STFriedman.

misrepresentationby ~.
IDENTICAL.Judgments Oased PHILIP ~..~..KLASS
~n 9 signatures .give no
indication of how cio~ WAShiNgTON.

various sign.atures can be
especially if selected
different. The charges are as absurd

" " Septemb~er 20, 1989

"SMOKING GUN" CONFIRMS THAT MJ-12 DOCUMENTS ARE COUNTE~FEI.,.

9/29/89. i’ere is yet another¯ example of massive.
PJK. ¯ Th.@:~ .sig~natures ~are, " absoultely    NOT~

s natureis like a snowflake_ino ...-.~.~
A person ’ s hand-written

two are ident~.

Before the advent of the "Xerox Era,"¯ and the "Auto-pen"
machine, the very existence Of two identical signatures was
considered to 5e "very strong evidence of forgery," according to
the book "Questioned Documents," authored by AlSert S. Osborn,
published in 1978.     Osborn notes that "the fact that two

signatures are very nearly alike is not alone necessarily an
indication of forgery of one or both but the question is whether
they are Suspiciously alike.." (Emphasis added.)

The MJ-12 papers that were¯ released by William L. Moore.,
Jaime Shandera and Stanton T. Friedman in May, 1987, reportedly
were received on 35 mm. film by Shandera on. Dec. 11,1984. The

MJ-12 ¯documents consisted~ of what purported to be a briefing _
paper for President-elect Eisenhower, .seemingly written by Rear-
Adm. R.H. Hillenkoetter, and a purported memorandum signed by

.President Harry Truman to Defense Secretary James Forrestal,
dated September 24, 1947, which- called for the

creation of"Operation Majestic~Twelve- (MJ-12),

~ ~-~u~ RE ON AN AUTHENTIC LETT~-
~ .........~u’r~.-TU-~ DR. VANNE~R BU~ ~-. ............ ~’~ ~na’r~ TR~MAN4~ALSE:

...... ¯ , u-- m~:a i, i~47. FURTHER12 SIGNATURE IS ’-"SUSPICIOUSLY Ar.T~.", ........ , THE SJ-

Ph0to-copies .of both signatures ake supplied¯. so ~u’ ca~i
superimpose them and hold them up to a light source for..: your own~ ..

¯ examination. The Truman signature and small~ "scratch;~} mark" on
the MJ-12 memo are slightly heavier than on the originail"Oct~ i,

1947, letter, as a result of multiple photo-copying operatlons
used. in ¯making the hoax document.

’ ’

Photo-copies . .of other known-Lo,be-authentlc ’frum~n .-Siena~-

tures; written during the s~me tlme perlod, are lncludedl..’so
you can. make a similar comparison with’the authentic Truman’Oct. ’
1, 1947, letter-signature to substantiate, that cacti: genuine. :.i,

i ". signature is unique~ (Copies .of the/complete¯ letters, f~6m Which
signatures.were taken are available on request:.~ -~ " ....

~i". ’ ’ ""~
STF: I advise anybody to check th’~. two sig’hatUresove~..~"e&c~ other-o’n a
light table. They are NOT IDENTI.CAL~ ~’. ¯



STF: Start with a false premise and draw FALSE CONCLUSIO~S~’. the

Klassical approach to truth. Isuspect that PJK. is~ so~ang-ry
me for proving him wrong about PICA type and having to pay .me--/-...
$i000.00 to boot)that he will grasp, at any straw and at any.charge_

MJ-12 SMOKING GUN:              -2-               Sept. 20, 1989

Because this Truman memorandum is counterfeit, Clearly the
alleged Hillenkoetter MJ-12 briefing_paper-,_.con~.ained....on~t~7~:a-M~~~
35m~ ..... £i-im; is also a counterfeit because it includ~sa ~
reference to a "special classified executive order of President.:
Truman on 24 September, 1947..." involvin~ Bushand Forrestal. ’"
(Numerous other flaws which indicate the Hillenkoetter briefing
paper is counterfeit are detailed in my two articles in The
Skeptical Inquirer, [Winter 1987,88, Spring 1988.])          ’~ ~

Today, there are signature machines, such as the "Auto-pen,
manufactured by a small Company near Washington D.C., used by the
~ite House, by Congress, and others, which can create any number
of identical signatures forbusy executives whose signatures ~are
needed for large numbers of outgoing letters. The first such
machine    made    its" government debut during the Truman

.Administration for use in the Defense Dept., according to an
article in the Aug. 22, 1989, edition of The Washington Post.

Was such a machine in use~in the White House in 1947, when
the Truman MJ-12 memo purportedly was written?    In response to
my query, the director of the Harry S. Truman Library--Dr.
Benedict K. Zobrist--wrote me on July 25., 1989, to say: "My
archives Staff has never found in .the WhiteHouse files any
evidence that Truman ever used a signature machine." (Emphasis
added. ) ¯

Even if a signature, machine had been installed in the-White
House in 1947, it would take less time for the President to sign
the single MJ-12 memo than to call andask his secretary to take
it to the signature machine!.

Others have earlier pointed out another, suspicious flaw in
the alleged- Truman memoto Forrestal. .This is the fact that the
numerical portion of the date--"2~.,. 1947           "--was          typed~ using a
different machine than the One.used to type. "~tember." STF: Ho~

¯ convenient to ignore the period afterthe date!!!
~" ° "     ~ Thelogical explanation for this is~ that.the counterfeiter

used a 30+ year old machine to make it appear’ that the memo was
written in 1947.     But the ancient-vintage machine’s numerical
keys were inoperative, ~orcin’g the counfeiter to type the
numerical part of the date. on a more modern machine and paste it.-
in. If this were an authentic Truman memo, it Would indicate
that the President’s secretary did not have access to a fully
operable typewriter--which is unthinkable. Howutterly absurd!STF~

~vided an NSC memo with an elite date and PICA.text,,.. ~ ~~"--
Stanton T. Friedman, who togethe~ wi’th. Moore and

made public the MJ-12 papers.in thespring of 1987, knew Shortly
......after their release--more than. two:.’ years .~"agoi=that~ the Truman’".
’..-. signature on the MJ-12 memorandum was"~identical to the one on

~.""[.-.~ Truman’s Oct. i, 1947 letter to Bush.



MJ-12 SMOKING GUN: -3- Sept. 20, 1989.

Friedman reported this fact in his article published in the

Sept./Oct. 1987, issue of International UFO Reporter. But he
implied that the "match" between the signature on the Oct. 1
letter to Bush and the Sept. 24 MJ-12 memo indicated that the MJ-.

opposite. (I amindebted to Christopher D. Allan of the U.K. for
bringing Friedman’s .claim to my attention, and to Joe Nickell for
supplying references from the~book "Questioned Documents.")

Friedmanand Moore are.believed to have obtained a copy of
the authentic Oct. i, 1947, Truman-Bush memorandum from the Bush

collection in the Manuscript Div. of .the Library of Congress at
least several [ears before the MJ-12 papers reportedly wer-~
received. Their perusal of the Bush-papers in the Library of
Congress was. prompted by a 1950 memorandum written by a Canadian
scientist, named Wilbert B. Smith°    His memo claimed that the
U.S. government was Conducting a highly classified investigation
into "flying saucers" which was headed by Bush..

Evidence of Friedman’s and Moore’s research into the Bush
papers can be found in - Moore’s mid-1982 MUFON conference
proceedings paper. Moore disclosed that Bush had returned to
Washington about Sept.. i~, 1947, and on Sept. 24, 1947, he and
Forrestal had met with Truman., and Bush had agreed to head the
Pentagon’s new research and development board.

Earlier this year, Friedman received a $16,000 grant from
the Fund for UFO Research for further investigation into the
authenticity of the MJ-.12 papers. Ironically, he already had in
his posssession the "smoking gun."

~

INVITE MOORE, SHANDERA     AND/OR FRIEDMAN      TO      JOIN ME IN
ATTEMPTING TO DETERMINE. THE PERSON(S) RESPONSIBLE FOR CREATING
THESE COUNTERFEIT .DOCUMENTS. BY RESPONDING FULLY AND CANDIDLY.TO
MY REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION. I remind Friedman and Moore that in
their 1981 MUFON paper, they guoted Albert Einstein as follows:
"The right to.search for the truth implies also a duty.; one must
not conceal an~ part of what one has recognized to be the truth."

[Reproduced below is President Truman’s authentic signature-
from his Oct.. i, 1947, letter to Dr. Vannevar Bush. Compare it
with the MJ-12 signature, and with other aufhentic signatures
reproduced~on the attached page.]





THE WHITE HOUSE
WASH NGTON

¯ October 1, 1947

Dear-Dr. Bush:

I appreciated very much,your good

letter of September twenty-sixth and I hope

thin_g-_s;-will work ou~ ina satisfactory manner

~his~coming season.

Dr.:Vannevar Bush
Chairman

Sincerely your~

The Joint Research and Development Board
Washington 25, D. C.





(7)

Hard-core "Smear’" fan JOHN BARLOW writes:

"...I read your recent newsletter and decided to put
the lie to a quote from Jerry Clark. Right here I take. a
deep breath and admit that not only do I read every issue
of ’Saucer Smear’ but enclosed please find--~i0.00. Not only
do I read it but I also collect it.~ ’Saucer Smear’ provides
an alternative to masturbation which is something I don’t
do. Sadly, I can’t say I actually understand much that’s
printed in ’Smear’s’ fulsome pages .... "

Famed researcher BILL MOORE writes as follows:
"...Next comes the odd matter of dear ’Dr.’ Armen Vic-

torian (alias Henry Azadehdel, alias Henry Gray,alias Dr.
Henry, etc.) and his strange claim (in ’Smear’) to have uncovered the fact
that ’there could not have been an Executive Order with the number 092447’
and that this therefore proves that the MJ-12 documents are bogus. Whether
the documents are bogus or not remains an¯open question, but the question of
the so-called Executive Order number is certainly not original to Mr. What-
ever-his-Name-is, much as ¯he.would like us to believe so. In fact, it was I
myself who first raised this question, on Page 61 of ’The MJ-12 Documents:
An Analytical ~Report’ .... "

And, our olde pal STANTON FRIEDMAN writes, on the same theme:

"Congrats on 40 years of ufological activities. ’Saucer Smear’ is the
one UF0 publication I read immediately. Laughs are needed in’this grim ufol-
ogical world.

"I am enclosing copies of my detailed response to Armen Victorian’s
totally off the wall article about the.Truman-Forrestal memo, Special Class-
ified Executive Order 092447. My piece was published in the same publica-
tion, ’UF0 Magazine’, in England. Since writing it I have also been able to
prove that the day, month, year,.notation was used by the State Department
as part of its filing system, and I have also obtained considerably more info
re MJ-12 documents. There are some surprises in store Tor those arm-chair
theorists like Victorian and others who reject the documents for such utter-

.l~ outlandish reasons as that the date format doesn’t match the government
style manual’...."

CHRISTOPHER ALLAN, an Englishman with a slightly skeptical bent,writes:

"I shall not bore your readers by replying in detail to Bill Moore’s
insults. Suffice to.say that I have responded to him .in detail, and answered
most of his points,~and raised a fewmore. However, readers may be interest-
ed to know that Moore has sent me three free copies of ’Far Out’ Magazine
(of which he is an editor), has offered to print in ’Focus’ something I have
already published elsewhere, and even asked me to comment on another revised
paper of his on the Aztec, N.M. UF0 crash. Not bad going for someone who was
nominated ’asshole of the.year’ (by Moore) not so long ago! In fact, quite
an honor, Iwould say. Perhaps I shall soon be made a director of the Fair
Wit~ess Project?

"By the way, Bill has toldme that he is ’not at all convinced that the
Roswell device was extraterrestrial’, although he still considers it the best
explanation for the evidence at pnesent."

Researcher TOM ~cIVER writes:

"Will ’Saucer Smear’ be reviewing the new film Phil Klass is in? No,
not the movie of the Travis Walton case; I mean CSICOP’s new promotional
video, which also includes famed skeptic A1 Seckel of the phony credentials
and false financial claims ....

"In Jan. 1991 Klass claimed, as reported in ’.Saucer Smear’ that an
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Dr. Milly Smith
UNICAT Project
1200 Hurcott Ct.
Longwood, FL 32779

December 31, 1990

Dear Bill:

I have read with great care your interesting piece of work,
and I have learned many things that I didn’t know about your
research and the documents that preceded the MJ-12 release.

As you know, my main activity is building up a database of
high quality UFO cases, and thus I was quite interested when
you say (page 28, left column) that you have some hundred
pages or so of unpublished CIRVIS reports and that some of
they are rather good cases. Is there any way to obtain a copy
of those reports?

Nhile reading your paper, I was surprised to find Bruce’s
contribution, and after reading it in detail, I realized that
his arguments are incorrect. That prompted me to review the
method, resulting in the paper enclosed here.

I want to emphasize
Bruce, who I think
shameless support of
your work or you.

that my criticism is directed toward
is not a reliable researcher after his
the Gulf Breeze fraud, and NOT toward

I am sending you a copy for publication, that is, if you find
the criticism interesting. I have not yet circulated the
article among the UNICAT associates, but I will do so if you
indicate that you are not interested in publishing the
material. Please let me know yOUr reactions as soon as you
can, prefer~blY hy phnne (407-77’4-4064).

Best regards,

Encl: A CRITICAL COMMENTARY



A CRITICAL COMMENTARY

Abstract

This critique addresses only the POSTSCRIPTUM that appears
under the by-line of Dr. Bruce Maccabee in a recent
analytical report released by Moore et al. (Ref. I, p. 72),
and does not imply any intent to evaluate the report as a
whole.

Dr. Maccabee’s contribution is no more than another example
of his recently acquired propensity to fall for the Cartesian
fallacy, i.e., confusing a clear argument with a correct
argument. The reasoning is based on faulty premises, and the
conclusion that "the data do not support the claim that the
signatures are identical" is unwarranted. On the contrary, a
more careful analysis seems to indicate that -- to use
Osborn’s terminology--    the signatures are suspiciously

~similar.

Discussion

The issue at hand is whether or not two Truman signatures
have a common ancestry. The two specimens are: (a) the
signature appearing on the so-called Truman Memorandum, one
of the crucial MJ-12 documents dated September 24, 1947
[Illustration "G" in Ref. i]; and (b) the signature on a
short letter from President Truman to Dr. Bush, dated October
1, 1947, known to be genuine [Illustration "H" in Ref. 1].

The problem is not as simple as it seems, as we do not have
originals but copies several generations removed, obtained by
using both copiers and photographic methods. As Dr. Maccabee
points out, copying devices sometimes have slightly different
horizontal    and vertical    magnifications,    resulting in
distortions of the copies. Thus, a straight line in the
original could appeared shortened or stretched in the copy.

However, horizontal lines will not be affected by the
vertical distortion, and likewise, vertical lines will not be
affected by the horizontal distortion. On the contrary,
slanted lines will be affected both ways, depending on the
angle with respect to the horizontal. In principle,, each
specimen has different and unknown vertical and horizontal
magnifications    and    to    take    ratios    of corresponding
measurements in both specimens is meaningless, as the scale
factors do not cancel. Here. is where Dr. Maccabee went
astray. As shown in Ref. i, p. 72, he took the ratios of 8
pairs of corresponding segments in both specimens, which of
course leads to a variety of dissimilar results. In addition,
the pairs of values referred to as "predominantly vertical"
(d and g in Fig. i) are far from being so. This figure is a
generic representation of both specimens, in which the
different lengths of interest have been marked "a", "b", "c",
etc. The numerical values measured for each specimen are
listed on page 55 of Ref.l.
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To simplify the discussion, let A be the possible common
ancestor of G and H. If we now consider two horizontal
measurements in specimen G and determine their ratio, the
scale factor is the same and will cancel, giving us the ratio
of similar segments in A. Notice that this is a true
invariant, remaining the same regardless of the number of
copying operations. Likewise, if we repeat the procedure with
the measurements from H, the (different) scale factor cancels
and the ratio should be once again equal to the ratio of
those two segments in the original. If both results are the
same, A is the common ancestor of both G and H.

The first step is to determine the horizontal in the
specimens, which can be easily done by referring to the
typewritten text. Using the reproduction on page 107 of Ref.
I, and illustration H on page 55 (in which "Sincerely yours "
is typed), we find that the horizontal passes through the
bottom left point of the H in "Harry" and the bottom of the
"a" in Truman. This is true for both specimens.

It is obvious then that "a" , "b" and "c" are not exactly
horizontal, and moreover, the end points of those segments
are not clearly defined in the reproductions on page 55 of
Ref. i, no doubt due to the distortions of the duplicating
process. To minimize errors, the best thing is to use the
longer available segments, namely "e", "f" and "h", which
also happen to have very well defined ends in the drawings,
allowing a rather accurate determination of the slopes
involved. The details are shown in Fig. 2, and using the
measurements for both specimens the following table was.
constructed, in which we have conserved the digits to the
third decimal place.

Specimen

G

H

Segment

e(= ED)

f(=

h(=

e(= ED)

f(= CD)

h(= GF)

Length, mm
Ref.l, p.55

48.8

61.1

79.9.

47.5

59.5

77.1

Horizontal
component

46.587

49.411

79.295

45.347

48.118

76.516

Vertical
component

14 525

35 945

9 483

14 138

35 003

9 151

Next, we find the ratios of all possible pairs of horizontal
and vertical segments, for both G and H separately. Since the
original measurements have only 3 significant digits, we
round off the results to the same number of digits.



Horizontal Vertical

G     H

flh

Ratios G H

e/f .943 .942 .404 .404

e/h .588 .593 1.54

.623 .629 3.82

1.53

--3.79

The-numerical results speak for themselves: the two specimens
derive from a common ancestor.

Conclusion

As shown in the above table, the ratios of any two vertical
or horizontal segments are essentially the same for both
specimens, thus indicating a common ancestry. Since specimen
H is known to be authentic, i.e. a direct copy of a verified
original, it follows that specimen G is also a copy of the
same original.

In addition, comparison by superposition of both specimens on
a light table, verifies that the two signatures are similar,
but not identical. This is to be expected, if we consider the
above results as valid and specimen G was obtained from H by
tracing or more sophisticated methods. The thicker lines of
specimen G, which are apparent in the reproductions, help to
mask tracing irregularities and/or defects. Moore et al.
devote some space (Ref. i, p. 57) to discuss discrepancies
existing between the two specimens, but all of them could be
ascribed to the procedure used to lift the signature from the
original document. The differences are, at any rate, minor
and do not invalidate the argument presented in this paper
which is based on the published numerical values of the
measurements. Admittedly, the analysis could be refined if
better drawings of the specimens with more precise definition
of the end points of the segments were to become available.

Dr. Willy Smith
UNICAT Project
Jan. i, 1991
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THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

September ~6,. ~9~9

Dear Bob:

You don’t know how much I enjoyed the visit
with you the othe~ day. It was certainly a
pleasure to see you and have a chance £or a
£rank talk.

I appreciate also your letter o£ the twenty-
second on the subject which we discussed.

I hope everything is going well wit~ you and
that your family are in good health. I also
hope that you will always drop in to see me
when you are in this part of the world.

Sincere~

Honorable l~obert 1~. l~atterson
One Wall Street
New York S, New York



THE WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

Dear Cap:

December I0, 1946

Thanks for your note of the

sixth, enclosing me copy of the letter

from Nr. A. ~. Smith, Assistant Secretary,

The Colorado and New Mexico Coal ,~pera~ors

Associatlon~ ’, "

I appreciated_.

Honorable J. I. Krug.



Sincerely >’ours            ’

Washinston 13,-D. C.



THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

~uly I0, 1951

Dear Harold:

I appreciate most highly yours o£ the ninth ’
regarding the bill which a~fects the Tidelands
oil titles.

~.very eH0rt is being made to give away the oil
resources adjacent to the continental United
States and the most peculiar thing in connection
with it is that members of the Congress from
inland states are perfectly willing to give away
their, birthright without a qualm. I don’t under-
stand it. I really don’t think they have enough
votes to pass the "big steal" over .rny veto.

Sincerely yours

Honorable Harold L. Ickes °
" 3624 Prospect Avenue, N. W.

Washington 7, D. C.



’ "’1~E WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

January Z4, 1951

Dear Harold:

I appreciated your note of the twenty-second.
The gentleman to whom you refer is by no means
small in size - in fact he is rather large. I was
intrigued with your comments.

Sincerely~

Honorable Harold L. Ickes
36Z4 Prospect Avenue, N.W.
Washington 7, D. C.



THE WHITE HOUSE

¯ WASHINGTON

April 16, 1951

I .ant ~o ~hank you [or your ~elegram
o~ April eleventh, and ~or your ~hou~hti~01ness
in le%tin~ m~ know o£ your approval
replacement of General ~cAr~ur. He has
rendered exceptional service in po~s o£ great
responsibility ~hich made this decision extremely
di££icult, but the cause of world peace is more
important .than any one individual. I am 51ad
.that you feel our action ~as right.

Very sincerely yours.,

Honorable Harold L. Ickes,
3624 Prospect Avenue, N. W.,
Washington 7, D. C.

~EA



THE WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

January 26, 195 1

Dear Harold:

I appreciated very much your letter

o£ the twenty-fourth regarding the Chicago Harbor.

I think you talked with me about this sometime ago

and I a_rn very.much interested in it.

Honorable Harold L. Ickes
3624 Prospect Avenue, N.W.
Washington 7, D~ C.



¯ "E HOUSE
WASHINGTON

Septe~oe1" 25, 1947

Herexith is a copy of th9 report of
the Cor~umittee of E~&ropoan Economi~ Cooperation
fol" the use of your Co~_~ittee. 0n3~r a l~,..uited .
number of these mimeographed reports ~°~ere received
from Paris but the report is bein~ printed in f,~ll
by the Gove~r~ent Printing Office as rapidly as
possible. Adequate numbers Of the printed report
will be made available to your Co::mittee as soen as
they become available. Volume I, the general report,
should be ready by the end of ~the week. Volume II,
the tec.hnical appezdices and supporting data, will
take somewhat longer to print.

I should like for the co~mittee of ~wb.~ch
you are chE~rman to appraise t.~s report in the~
light of the studies it has been conducting con~
cerning aid to foreign countries.

Sincerely yo~     .

Honorable Julius A.Erug .
Secre.tary of. the Interior
.Washington, D. C.







President~s Secretary’s File

August 4, I~50

~vlex~orandun~ [or:

F roiT1:

t~ouis Johnson

The Presiaent

I am returning Ike’s letter of july

thirty-first to you for your [ile.



HARRY S TRUMAN LIBRARY

President’s Secretary ’s File

C

P
¥

February g, 1951

M~Rv~OR:@NDUIV~ FOR TIIE S~CK~ZTARY OF DEF~E:

By direction of the President l,am

s~d~g you here~t~a copy of a le~er he has

addressed to ~dmiral ’,.,V~lia~ ~. Fechteler

regarding his design~on as one ol the Supreme

Allied Co~anders ~ ~e North ~tl~ntic Treaty

Or g~niz~tion.

Iv~ATTHEW ~..CONNELL¥
Secretary to the President



HA Y TR~U~NN LIBRARY_

!|President’s Secretary’s File

June

Ivlemor:,ndun-~ for: .C:ecretary of l?efense

The i~’r esident.

.,%ttach=d i~ the correspondence which

you s~t nm r~E~rdii~t~ ~,r. i~,ot~, tos~ther witll SeB~tor

no r~on why the Senator Shottldn’t h:~ve the i~Korn’~ution

he r~quests.



HARRY S TRUMAN LIBRARY

President’~s Secretary’s File

., : . .. ~.~;~ "~/~,~ .ji~ ~;..,

. ,...~:~q,~ ~’.’..: ." ,,. .~.,,             . .and 5(D) o¢ (I~

November ~., 1949

Mernor~ndun~ for: Secret-ry elDefense

The ~residcnt

I arn returning the memorandum £rom

the Secretary of the Army and l,qr. McNeil’s memorandum



THE. W~ITE HOUSE
Wa shl n~ton

~rsona~

July 22, 1%46.

Dear Mr. Secretary:

Your confidential memorandum of the seventeenth in
regard to ~Dr. Vann~var Bush has been carefully considered by
me. Dr. Bush was one of the fir.st to be awarded the Medal
for Merit after the Special Board was set up and I. organized
aceremony for the presentation to him with all the honor that
possibly could go with it. He refused to appear for the Medal
and I am not In favor of the program which you and Mr. Stimson
sug~ e s t.

I never thought the Distinguished Service Medal should
go to civilians and I am still of that opinion. Any change in
favor of Dr. Bush after the Order, which I made last fall,
would be an admission the Medal for Merit is not equal to the
Distinguished Service Medal and that I’II never admit.

I have endeavored to make the Medal for Merit Just as.
.important and Just as hard to get as the Distinguished Service
Medal or Distinguished Service Cross, but it is for an entirely
different purpose and one which I think will ~eventually be
highly valued, by all its possessors.                            .

I am not in favor of breaking the.rules even in this
instance, although you have made an excellent case for Dr. Bush.

Sincerely yours,

/sgd/ H. S. TRUMAN

Honorable Robert P. Patterson
Secretary of War
Washington, D. C.

ORIGINAL TO C. & R. DIV.
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HARRY S TRUMAN LIBRARY

President’s Secretary’s File

I a~ exceedingly anxious to cet this uniflcati~
thine ~n sI~:~.e so we can ~:o to Cong~ess. Wi~ a
solid

I think you ~an ~o ~ore to contribute to that
~itu~tlon than anybody in,crested in it and I
ho~e you ~t the ~ocreta~, oF ~ar~ Cl~rk Clif~ord~
and ~hatever adv~er~ you an~ the ~ecretary o£
thine are neces~aF$ ~nd ge~ ~he pro~os~ bill

I kno- you have dlf#leulty with your£dmlrals~
Jus~ as Bob Patterson has with hls General~ but
?atterson~ you and I are the ones who are res.oon-
sible ~or really ~ettLng a ~atlonal De~ense~’t



THE WHITE HOUSE --

WASHINGTON

September ?.6, .I949

Dear Bob: ’.

You don’t know how much I enjoyed the visit
with you the othe~ day. It was certainly ~
pleasure to see you and have a chance for a
frank talk.

I appreciate also your letter of the t~venty-    ’
second on the subject which we discussed.

I hope everything is going well with you and
that your familyare in good health. I also
hope that you will always drop in to se~ ,~-
when you are "     ¯                             -m this part of the world.

Sincer

Honorable Robert 1~. l~atterson
One Wall Street
New York 5, New York



THE WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

October 1, 1947

Dear Dr. Bush:

I appreciated very much your good

letter of September twenty-sixth and I hope "

thin~s w~l work ou~ in a satisfactory manner

i~his-c¢~ning season.

Sinc~e#ely your~ "

Dr. Vannevar Bush
Chairman
The Joint Research and Development Board
Washington ZS, D. C.



THE WHITI~ HOUSE
WASHINGTON

October 1, 1947

Dear Dr. Bush:

I appreciated very much your good

letter of September twenty-sixth and I hope

thins.s w~l work out in a satisfactory rn~nner

this -co~n~g season.

.Dr. Vannevar Bush
Chairman
The Joint Research and Development Board
WaShington ~-5, D. C.



THE WHITE; HOUSE
WASHINGTON

October l, 1747

Deaz Dr. Bush:

I appreciated very much your 8ood

letter of September t~venty-sixth and I hope

thinest, w~ql work out in a satisfactory manner

this~corning season.

Dr. :Vannevar Bush
Chairman
The Joint Research and Development Board
Washington 25, D. C.



October 1, 1947

iated very much your good

twenty-sixth and I hope

in a satis£actory manner

and Development Board



October 1, 1947

iated very much your good

twenty-sixth and I hope

in a satisfactory manner

Sinc. ely you:

and Development Board



THE WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

October l, 1747

Deaz Dr. Bush:

I appreciated very much your good

letter of September twenty-sixth and I hope

things will work out in a satisfactory manner

this ccm~ing season.

Dr. "Vannevar Bush
Chairman
The Joint Research and Development Board
Washington 25, D. C.



THE WHITE: HOUSE
WASHINGTON

October 1, 1047

I appreciated very x~uch your 8ood

letter of September twenty-sixth and I hope

thlnSs w~1 work out in a satisfactory manner

this coznin8 season.

Dr. "Vannevar Bush
Chairman
The Joint Research a~d Development Board
Washington 25, D. C.



THE WHITI~ HOUSE
WASHINGTON

October I, 1947

Dear Dr. Bush:

I appreciated very much your 8ood

letter of September twenty-sixth and I hope

things w~l work o~-~ ~.~ a satisfactory manner

this ~8 season. ....

Dr. "Vannevar Bush
Chairman
The Joint Research and Development Board
Washington 25, D, C.



October 1, 1747

_r. Bush:

I appreciated very much your good

f September twenty-sixth and I hope

.~ill work out in a satisfactory manner

- "_~’_~_g season.

Since: rely you:

aevar Bush

.t Research and Development Board
:ton Z$, D. C.



HARRY $ TRUMAN LIBRARY

President’s .!~retary’s File

August 4, I~50

The Pr=siclent

I am returnin[~ Ike’s letter o~ July

thicty-first to you for your



TRUMAN LIBRARY

President’ s Secretary ’ s File

June

l~’iemor=ndun-: for: E=cr~tary of

The i)resident

:~.tt~chcd i~ the correspondence which

you s~ n~c r~rdi,~ ~,r. i<oti,, to~ett~er wi~h ~c~tor

l’yd~n~s request.    After re~d~ over the doc~en~ I ~e

no r~on why tl,� Se~mtor sho~dn’t h~ve the i~orn~tion

he r~quests.



THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

January 36, 1951

Dear Harold:

I appreciated very much your letter

of the twenty-f0urth regarding the Chicago Harbor.

I think you talked with me about this sometime ago

and I am very much interested in it.

Honorable Harold L. Ickes
36~-4 l~rospect Avenue, N.W.
Washington 7, D, C.



THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

I want to thank you Hor your telegram
o~ April eleventh, and Hor your thoughtfalness
in letting me know o£ your approval o£ the
replacement of General ~acArthur. He has
rendered exceptional service in posts of great
responsibility which made this decision extremely
difficult, but the cause of world peace is more
important’than an7 one individual. I am 51ad
.that you feel our action was right.

Very st ~cer~l.~

Honorable Harold L. Ickes~
¯ 362~ Prospect Avenue~ No W.~ ..

Washing~on 7, D.C. ..

|

S



~       THE WHITE HOUSE
;~ -.- : WASHINGTON
.: i .

.; ~uly 10, 1951

Dear Harold:

I appreciate most highly yours of the ninth
regarding the bLll which affects the Tidelands
oil titles.

Every effort is being made to give away the oLl
resources adjacent to the continental United
States and the most peculiar thing in connection
with it is that members of the Congress from
inland states are perfectly willing to give away
their birthright without a qua1~. I don’t under-
stand it. I really don’t think they have enough
votes to pass the "big steal" over my veto.

Honorable HaroId L. Ickes "
.... 3624 Prospect Avenue, N. W.

Washington 7, D. C.



THE WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

Dear Cap=

Thanks for your note of the

sixth, enclosing me copy of the letter

from Mr. A. ~. Smith, Assistant Secretary,

The Colorado and New Mexico Coal .~pera¢ors

Associatlon~

I appreciated

Honorable ~. A. ~rug -’"
Secretary of the Interior
Washington~ D. C..





THE WHITE HOUSE&

; . " .... WASHINGTON
" : " " t~--.-- ~.a~~

October I, 1947

Dear Dr l Bush:

! appreciated very much your 8ood

letter, of September t-wenty-six~h and I hope

tl~s .will. work out ~ a satisfa’ctory ma~er

this co~ season.

Dr. Vannevar Bush
Chairm~.u " .( °,’ .~
The Johut Research and Develop~e~nt Board
Washington g5, .D.C. _ :



THE WHITE HOUSE
WAS H I NGTO N.

October 1, 1947

Dear Dr. Bush:

I appreciated very much your good

letter of September twenty-sixth and I hope

thing.s-will work out in a satisfactory manner

this coming season.



September

.... . ~ ...... , .:MEMORANDUM., FOR TH~ SECRETARY OF DEFENSE

~"’ Dear.iSecretary Forrestal,
.’. .." ’ ¯. ~.- i.. : ,.

As per our recent conversation on Is matter,
, you are hereby authorized to proceed with all due

- speed and caution upon your undertaking. Hereafter
¯ this matter shall be referred to only as Operation

.:. Majestic ~welve.

It continues to be my feeling that any future
considerations relative to the ultimate disposition
of £-h~i~ matter should rest solely with the Office

.. of the President following appropriate discussions
... with yourself, Dr. Bush and the Direc.~,or of Central



TOP SECRET
EYES ONLY.

T~HE WHIT~-y.,z. HOUSE,~
’ WASHINGTON

~ 2.~’-------~

September 2~, 19~7.

MEMORANDUM FOR THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE

Dear Secretary Forrestal,

As per our recent conversation on is matter,
you are hereby authorized to proceed with all due
speed and caution upon your undertaking~ Hereafter
this matter shall be referred to only as Operation
Majestic Twelve.

It continues to be my feeling that any future
considerations relative to the ultimate disposition
of ~h~i~ matter should rest solely with the Office
of the President following appropriate discussions
with yourself, Dr. Bush and the Director of Central
I ntelligenc e.

.. . . /./, ~,~ ~_.,...~.-.’~ . .

.II . ~/~2L’,.,, ~~~-~. ----.

.-)

TOP SECRET
EY E S 0 i\! L Y.



THE WHITE. HOUS_~

October I, 1947-

Dear Dr. Bush:

I appreciated very much your 8o0d " ... ../

lette.r of September twenty-sixth and i hope¯ : "

tl~ugs will work out’in a satis£actoryrrmnner. :

Dr. a~evar Bush

The Jolt Research ~d ~ -:-" - " "Development Board. .-. ......



THE WHITE: HOUSE
WAS H I NGTO N

October 1, 1947

Dear Dr. Bush:

I appreciated very much your 8ood

le~er of September twenty-sixth and I hope

thinsswill work out in a satisfactory manner

this-cozning season.

Dr. Vannevar Bush~

Chairm~n
The Joint Research a_~d Development Board
Washington 25, D: C.
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THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

Dear Harold:

%uly I0., [951

I appreciate most .highly yours of the ninth
regarding the bill which affects the Tidelands

oil titles.

Every efIort is being made to give away the oi’l
resources adjacent to the continental United
States and the most peculia.r thing in connection
with it is that members, of the Congress from
inland states are perfectly willing to give away
their birthright without a qualm. I don’t under-
stand it. I really don’t think the>, have enough ¯
votes to pass the "big steal" over my veto.

Sincerely your s ,~~

Honorable Harold L. Ickes
3624 Prospect Avenue, N. W.
Washington 7, D. C.



" Sincerely~ ’ .



THI~’WH ITi:" HOUSE.

WASHINGTON

April 16, 1951

Dear Harold:     " ’°

I want to thank you for your telegra~
of April eleventh, and for your thoughtfulness
in letting me know of your approval of the
replacement Qf General MacArthur. He has
rendered exceptional service in posts of grea~
responsibility ~hich made ~Lis decision extremely
difficult, but the cause of world peace is more
imporbant ~than any one individu~l. I ~m g~ad.
that you feel our action was right.

Very sincerely yours,

Honorable Harold L. Ickes,
3624 Prospect Avenue, N. W.,
Washington 7, D. C.

MEA

S



January 2,6, 1951

o£~he twenty-£our~h ~eBa~din8 the Ch~ca~o I-Iarbo~.

¯ I think yo~ talked w~th rne about this sometime a~o

’.::~ .,- ~nd I a_rn very much interested in it,



THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE
WASHINGTON

.MENORARDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT:

FoP the post of Dl~eeto~ of Civil
Defense I have selected M~. Russell. J. Hopley
of Omaha, Nebraska. He is the president
~he Northwestern Bell Tele~e C~y.

~e f~st p~se of ~. Hopley,s work
will ~ come,ned with an e~~tlon of the
aco~ a~ scale of the ~ole ~eblem of
clvi1~, delete, ~k~ :~te accost attic
at~ck, .factors of ~nlc, p~nt ~pe~slon,
seedily a~i~t sabo~ge, ~ so forth.

I ~ ~luenced ~to PAcE l~eb~y
the telephone o~ga~tlon ~ca~e it see~
to ae t~t the civil delete ~ ~otheP
woul~ Pequ~e as its base a co~Icati~
ne~wo~k ~ the telephone s~tem glve~ ~ ~t
au~o~tlcally. ~the~o~e,. its
officials ~ve con~ct at lecal.leve~ with
~o~er~nt ~ a!~_ its fc~ A~o, ~hey
the Pe~po~ible a~ c~petent ~ople ~ the

because of equi~ent deficiencies, so~e labor
¯ ap~ehens£ons an~ rising c~. However, I

~ or ~s o~~tion, ~ ale9 the ~ioatlon
~ ~ t~ e~ of ~o~he~ ~ar ~en.he ste~

~o vo~k. t~ ~

~~,
.l~e..ov~    ~ ,, , ¯

I bad hoped to get Waltez.. Olffoz, d but
he is not 7et able to 8lye up his Pesponslbllltles



:~lll lllllllnllunlmlU~|llP | li,~litall IIIli~ ~llllamlllli,lll~
|

’~VITI~ AN INTRoDuc’FION By

i~bl~lg-que de h div. "|" - G.ILC.
P. O. ~-P.
Frcd,.ric~on, N. R - N.-B.
E3B

/ q~z. qa



QUESTIONED DOCUMENTS.

As has been said, nb two genuine signatures can be exactly

alike, but such ~a statement should be understood to be true
speaking microscopically, and not as the carpenter measures,

¯ because by, examining a great number of genuine signatures of
certain exceptional writers signatures can be found which are
nearly identical. The degree of resemblance to be expected in
any case is not based on any fixed general principles but is a
matter that depends altogether upon the writing habits of the
one whose sig~ature is in question. Some persons write with
much greater uniformity than others and similarities in size and
proportions would, as a natural result, be more common in
their writing than the same similarities in the writing of one
who writes a more erratic hand. The significance of identity,
therefore, as bearing on thequestion of genuineness should be
determined in every case by the actual circumstances of that
case.

The significance of unusual identity as evld~nce of forgery
would naturally be strengthened by increasing the number of
signatures in dispute. If one alleged forgery of one name
.closely resembles a certain possible model this resemblance, in
connection with other evidence in the disputed signature itself,
may be very strong evidence of forgery, but it is naturally a
more suspicious circumstance if two, three, or four suspected
signatures closely resemble the model. In a recent important
case a model signature and five duplicates were found and in
another famous case four traced signatures from the same model
all appeared on different pages, of the same will.~

The question of identical signatures being produced in suc-

1 When alleged forgeries are associated
with a genuine signature from which they
may have been traced, comparisons by
transmitted light as to design, size, posi-
tion, and proportions should properly be
made of the alleged forgeries and the
model with the tracing over the model
as it was made if it is a tracing. Such
forgeries may diverge more from each
other than any one of the number differs
from the m~del, for the reason that

divergencies may be in opposite direc-
tions in different tracings. When the
model is not found, therefore, a close
resemblance in size, proportions and
design in alleged forgeries that form a
sir~ilar group is especially significant,
as allowance must be made for diver-
gencies from the original which may ap-
parently make the imitations differ mors
from each other than any one would
differ from the original.
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Fig. 192.--This celebrated New Bedford, ]~Iassachusetts, ease is. one of the most
famous ever tried, largh]y on account of the testimony of :professor :pierce.
The Lower Signat.urc was on the Disputed Codicil. It will entirely cover the
upper or genuine will sigd~ature. The codicil signature was undoubtedly a
forgery 1)3" tra(.ing. Its l~ue quality was very bad and alone eondemned’lhe

¯ signature as not gcnui~e..See footnote1.

and distinct strokes do not coincide, lhen numerous other identi-
ties would not necessarily point to tracing, while divergences of
fine lines, at intermediate points, especially if the diverging line

1This case has been incorrectly re-
ported in nearly every reference to it in
the decisions, the text-books and maga-
zine articles even up to the .year 1909.
In the first place the thirtieth power of
five is not as reported 2,666 followed by
eighteen ciphers but is 931 followed by
eighteen figures, or upwards of nine
hundred and thirty-one quin~illio:ns (931,-
000,000,000,00~000,000). The difference
in the numbers makes no practical dif-
ference, as the least is entirely beyond
human comprehension. This strange
error is in the original report of the
case and has been repea~ed from that
time. :No doubt some change was made
in the basis of the ea]culation without
making the resulting change in the
result.

Another error that has been repeated
many times is the statement that :Pro-
fessor Pierce testified that ~"No two
~ig, natures will be identical, etc.’~, but

his testimony applied only to the
signatures "No. 1" and "~qo. 10" in
this particular case. The magazine
article, 4 American Law l~eview, printed’
shortly after the trial, is full of errors
and apparently reflected the views of a
partisan in the case. The testimony in
full and a most interesting and valuable
verbatim report of the arguments of
counsel in the case and also photographs
of the writings are on file at the :public
Library at New Bedford, Mass.

This famous case was finally decided
on a point of law and the facts were
never passed upon by court and jury.
Considerable interest is added to the
case by a knowledge of the fact that the
claimant, ’ ’ Hetty Robinson ’ ~, afterwards
married a Mr. Green, of New York, a~d
was known for many years, especially to
the financial world, aa ’~Hetty Green~,
of New York City.
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returns to the line of the model, would not be inqonsistent with
the tracing theory.

Finally, if the theory of tracing is to be maintained, the line
quality of the alleged tracing always must in some degree
indicate the tracing movement and not exact]), conform to that
shown in the genuine writing. If both signatures are freely and
carelessly written, then one was not traced from the other nor
were both traced from a! com~ion model. Identity in most of
the opinions quoted in Part II, Citations and References, is
correctly described as "almost exactly", "slight departures",
and "almost exact", all indicating a suspicious similarity which
was not exact identity.

The significance of the identity in each Case must also, as
stated above, be considered as applying only to the one particu-
lar writer in that case. Th[, degree and character of the identity

must also be properly interpreted by consideration of the length
of the name, the fineness of the strokes, the number of detached
parts, the number of s~para~e signatures that are suspiciously
alike and the close similarity, or wide divergence, in the standard
signatures. In the Boyer, A. needy, the/~lansfield and numer-
ous other cases illustrated even the most hardened defense and
contingent fee attorney could hardly contend, without a smile
ihat would expose his inginceritv, that the identity was acci-
dental.                         "

In one case a witness who had testified that identity had no
significance e~xcept to prove genuineness, was on cross-examina-
tion led to say that fifty Signatures might be just alike and all

genuine,~ but he did relucta~tly admit that a group of one hun-
dred exact duplicates would attract his attention as peculiar !

In the charge to the jury in the case illustrated in Figure 197
(Fidelity Trus~: C<)., Buffalo, N. Y., vs. Executors of Lydia Cox
Estate), the late Mr. Justice Childs of the New York :Supreme

~ Some wi~nesse.� testify {hat a lraced forgery is genuine who never have thought
of identily as evidence (~f forgery.

















THE.WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

~, dear ~r. Secretary~

Reference is ~de ~o your letter o£ November 25, 1946,
addressed to m~, indicating that the National ParM Service
of the I~teri~r ~epa~ent has co=pleted negotiat~ions for
the t~ansfer of a.~proximately 5,350 acres ~£ land withdrawn
froB the Hopew~ll Vi]_%age Naticn~l ~istoric Site, pennsylvania,
in accordance with the act ~ JulM 24, 1946 (Public L~w 532,
79th C~. ), to the Commonw~Alth of Pennsylva=ia, a~ that the
Commonwealth h~d indicated its ~illln~ness and abilit~ to ac-
¯ cept the transfer ~nd to administer, operate, and maintain
such lands for public park, recreational, and conservation
purposes, in accordance with the provisions of the act of
June 6, 1942 (56 Star. 326).

I hereby give m~ approval to the proposed transfer of
the property in question, including the .equipment thereon,
to the Co~nonw~alth of Pennsylvania.

The Honorable,

The Secretary of the Interior.



THE WHITE HOUSE

WA..~ H I N GTO N

:.;

December 16, 1946

Dear Cap:

I appreciated very .much your

writing me about the various people who

had cooperated in the coal program.

I think it is very generous of

you to take this attitude and I’ll say

that it is rather ~nusual~

Honorable J.A. Krug
Secretary of the. Interior
Washington, D. C..



THE WHITE HOUSE

WASH INGTON

December 23, 1946

Dear Dr. Bush:

’~briTUTiON

OF WASHINGTON

i appreciated very much yours

of the nineteenth, containing the memo-

randum prepared by you and Mr. Cox on

the Presidential staff.

interesting and I

.... Honorable Vannevar Bush
1530P Street, Northwest
Washington 25, D.C.





THE WHITE HOUSE
WAS H I N GTON

February !, 1947

dear ".’Sr. Secretary:

Upon the receipt of y~ur letter of January
eighth, enclosing a communication from the Governor
of the Virgin Islands dated December twenty-third,
together v~ith copy of a resolution adopted by the
Leg~lative Assembly of the Virgin Islands, request-
ing the restoration of the activities of the Farm
Security Administration and the Soll Conserv~tlon
Service in the Virgin Islands, the matter was taken
up with the Secretary ef A~riculture.

I am sending you hermrlth, for your informa-
tion, copy of Secretary Anderson’s reply, which indi-
cates that it will¯ require new legislation to provide
for the restoration of these¯ services to the Virgin
Islard s.

The Honorable
The Secretary of the Interior,
Washington, D. C.

Enclosure



THE WHITE~ HOUSE
WASHINGTON

FEB 1 71£147 |~
, OFF~CF. * l
THE SECRETARY |

February lT, 1947



FEB 19 1947

THE WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

The Se~l;a~-~y,.of~ the Interior-



THE WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

April 2, 1947

Personal and Confidential

Dear Cap:

I’ll see what I can do with the Committee on the Hawaii
situation. I hope we can get It through.

I am particularly anxious that you make it perfectly
plain to the Congress that John L. has never been inter-
ested in safety until he could use it for demagoguery..’

I understand that Dr. Sayers, whom we have asked to
remain until Dr, Boyd is confirmed, has been giving.
Mr. Lewis someunderhand help. I had heard it before
I saw the article in Pearson’s column this morning.
IV[aybe you had better take a look at that situation -
it is possible that you may not want to keep the Doctor
after you know the facts.

Honorable Julius A. Kru8
Secretary of the Interior ¯
Washington,. D.C.



April 16o 1747



WASHINGTON

May 9, 1947

Dear Mr. Secretary:

Pursuant to the provisions of Section ~,. as amended,

of the Act to incorporate the American National Red Cross, I

hereby appoint you a Governor of that corporation to serve on

its B~ard of Governors for the tern set forth in said Section 5,

as amended..                                         .

The tern for which you are hereby appointed shall~’.

become effective at the close of the National Ccnventle. of

American National Red Cross on Thursday, June

Gleveland, Ohio.

Ver yours,

Honorable Julius A. Krug,.
Secretary of the Interior,
Washington, D. C.~



THE WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

~y dear Kr. Secretarx:

I hereb~ approve the ~xpenditure b~ the Department of the
Interior, Puerto Kico Reconstruction Administration, during       :
the fiscal year 19&8, from the Puerto Rice Revolving Fundi of: .- . -.
$615,600 for the prosecution of projects .deScribed¯ in the-. " ..
attached schedule.                      .. :             .. ,~,

The

.~ - ’-:~The~ Secretary o£ the Int





:st ~r. Secretary:

THE WHITE HOUSE
WASH I N GTON

[
h fr. ,J6R DEPT.
, RECEIVED

AUG 1 2 1947
. OYFICR
THE SECRETARY

August 11, 19~7

AU8 13 1947

~
In your letter of July 24 to the Director of the Bureau of the.

~t you requested an allocation of $20,000 from the Emergency Fund
Luance the publication of two reports being prepared by the..
Lttee created to study the state of our national resources.

It is ~y underst~nding that the committee plans to have printed
iistributed in the very near future approximately 25,000 copies~
42-page report and at a. later date to have printed and distributed.

; 7,500 copies of a. 250-page supplement. I think it would be
to delay carrying out those plans until I and members of my staff
had an opportunity to review the reports and to determine

let they should be published now or withheld pending the submission
~ports by theEconomic Council and’the Harriman Committee. Reports
~ose two groups are not expected to be available until October. I
¯ ~1~. It is possible that there would be some advantage in
,~ing all reports or summaries thereof at the same time. Until a
~ion can be made on the question I prefer to delay approving the
:sted a~, Ocation.

onorable

’The Secretary of the Interior



THE WHITE HOUSE
W.~SHINGTON

August 15, 1947

Dear Bob:

I am enclosing you the letter dated July
eighteenth, written on my re~ular stationery
with the" electric typewriter in nonfadable ink.

We certainly miss you around here. At every
Cabinet Meetin8 since you left somebody has
remarked on your absence.

You will never know what a contribution you
made to the welfare of the country during your
years as Secretary of War after I became
President.

Please remember .me to Mrs. Patterson and all
the rest of the family..

Sinc~s,Honorable Robert P. Patterson /
Cold Spring
New York



section 2& of the Act of E~rch 2, 1917.(39 Star, 958, .~SU.S.C.

sec. 772), I recommend that you authorize the Secretary of the

Interior, or Actin~ Secretary of the Interior, to desig~nate Dr. Juan

A. Pons, Coumissioner of Health, to act as Governor o£Puerto Rico

during the temporary absence of the C~vernor commencing Septe~be~

2&,. 19&7.



"E HOUSE
WASHINGTON

Sept~!~oer 2~, 19~7

Honorable Julius~A. ’K~
Secretary of: the. Interior

¯ Washington, D. C...

Herewith is a copy. of t~he report of

the Co~uittee of European Econo2ic Cooperation
- ",- use of vo~ Committee.
n~ber of these -~eo~ra~ed ~pozts wez~ received
from ~is but the report is being printed in fu~
by the Gove~ment ~int~ ~fice aS. ra~ as
oossible. Adequa~-n~bers of the p~-inted report
~W_ll be ~de av~lable-to yo~ co~ttee as soon as
they becone av~ble. Vol~ I, the .general report,
sho~d be rea~ by the end of the week. Volume II,
the ~c~c~ ap~n~ces and supposing, da~,
t~e somewhat lo~er to p~nt.

I sho~d~ke for the co~ttee of w~ch.
you ~e ch~ to app~se t~ ~port in the
light of the studies it has been conduct~.con-
ce~ ~d to foreign

Sincerely yours~...
’     .-





THE WHITE HOUSE
WA ~..~ I.rl I N ~..~ T 0 N

October I, 1947

,J

Dear Dr..Bush:

I appreciated very much your good

letter of September twenty-sixth and I hope

things will work out in a satisfactory manner

this coming season.

Dr. Vannevar Bush
Chairm_an
The Joint Research and Development Board
Wa.shington 25,:.D.C.               _



~
members who received co..~y ol President

¯     r m~y be fo~d ~ ~ f

at30, 1947

The Acting Secretary of State, in reporting to me

on the progress made. in examining the report submitted by
the Paris Comference on European Economic Recovery and in
the formulation of an Administration posit!on,with regard
to this report, has expressed great appreciation of the
assistance received from you and the members of your Depart- .
mer~ working on this matter.

While I nat~rally expect the fullest measuro,’ of
co-operatlon from members of the Executive Departments, I
am Very gratified- at the fine teamwork being displayed both
by the individuals and the agencies invol~ed. I have noted
it with pleasure, and ’I co~mend you an~ your associates for
the great .efforts being made in this undertaking. I hope yoa
wL1_l pass on to the personnel of your Depart .men% who have been
so helpful, an assurance of my gratitude and appreciation for

their work.

. sirmerely

The Honorable              ~          -
The Secretary of the luterior,..
Washington,



THE WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

48

February Ll, 1948

dear Mr. Secretary:

In a letter of June 19, 19h7, to the Congress transmitting.
a letter /~om the Secretary of State dated June 18, 1947, I
indicated a course of action which you and the Secretaries of
State, Arm~ and Navy agreed should be followed with respec~ ~o
the achnlnistration of Guam, Samoa, and the Paci~Lc islands under
Ur~ted States trusteeship.

The Honorable

The Secre%~ of the Interior

It is m~ intention, upon approval of organic acts for the
aforementioned islands, to designate the Department of the
In~erior as the civilian agency with general supervision over
civil adnfl~stration of those islands. Assumption by .the Depart-
ment of such responsibility, of course, will s~ait transfer from
the Depar~nent of the Navy which should be effectual at .the
earliest practicable date aider approval of the organic acts.
Designation of the Department of the Interior will be without
prejudice to §tudy and deterELnation, b~sed upon f~rther stud~
of long-range plans for administration of United States terri-
tories and possessions. ....

I advising you of in entio  to de  nat on
in order that yon ~y expedite preparator~ planning for an orderly
transition to civil gover~nent and for speedy achievement of the
aims of this Government with respect to its territories as ex-

¯ pressed in the aforesaid con~unication to the Congress and in
the recent Message on the State of the Union.



dear Mr. Secretary:

THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

My letters of June. 27, 1947, and December 19,¯ 1947, approving
the expenditure by the Department of the Interior, Fuerto ~lico
Reconstruction Administration, during the fiscal year 1948, from
the Puerto Rico Revolving Fund, of~ $627,600. for.:~the prosecution
of certain projects, are. hereby smended~ to authorize an additional
expenditure: of $60,000 for the Projects describ~ed lu the schedule
attached to mY letter of June 27,~ 1947,~. ~:~ ’~.~ ¯ . ..~

The Honorable

The ~ecretary of .the Interior~ ~



THE SECR. ETARY OF DEFENSE
WASHINGTON

27 Feb~uar~ 19~8

" M]~OI~NDUM FOR

For the po=t of Director of Civil
Defense I have selected M~. Russell J.
oF 0~, N~b~. £[e ~ the p~e~lde~ o~
~e Northwestern Bell Tele~e C~y.

~e f~at p~se of
will ~ concerned with an e~~tlon of the
sco~ a~ scale of the ~ole p~oblem of
clvil~, delete, ~i~ ~to accost at~lc
at~ck, factors of ~nic~ p~nt dlspe~sion,
sec~Ity a~i~t sabotage, a~ so forth.

.    I ~ ~lu~nce.d to pick s~eb~y
the telephene or~a~tlon ~ca~e It aee~.
te me t~t the civil d~fe~e
woul~, re~ui~e aa its ~se a
netwer~ ~ the telephone
a~to~tically. ~the~ope, its c~ny
officials ~ve con~ct et lecal ..levels with
~e~er~ut ~ ~I its fc~.
the ~es~e~ible a~ c~p~tent ~ople ~n
va~io~ c~~tle~.

I b~d hoped to get Walter Glffo:,d but
he ls not yet.able to give up his resPO~alO!litlea
because of equII~aent deficiencies, some l~or

. ap~ehe~io~ a~r~g c~t~.. Ho~ver., I
~ve ~ ass~ce of bls person], support ~
~t of ~s or~zation~ ~ also the ~Icatlon
¢~t at the e~ of ~other ~ar ~en he s te~
~o~ ~ ~ Job he =A~ ~ ~Ii~ tocon-

~ ~ov~ ~to t~s work.

" ’/~



WASHINGTON

April 13, 1948

Dear Cap:

I appreciated very much your note

of the ninth in. resard to. the National Capit~l

Park a~d plannins Commission and I azn in

complete sympathy with you on that subje~t.~

We will discuss it at your convenience some

time soon;

¯
’

~Sincerely yours,

Honorable JuliusA. Krug
Secretary of the Interior
Washington~ D. C.



THE WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

Dear. Bob:

Please accept my thanks for your telegr.am

endorsing Honorable John F. Sonnet~ for appointment .....

to the United States District Co~t for the Southern

District .of New York. You may be sure that I shall

bearin mind all that you say regarding Mr, Sonnet~’s



THE WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

April 26,

Dear ~r. Secretary:

I want to express my personal appreciation to you and
to the members of your department who worked on the planning of
the European Recovery Program. I know that you and the mamber~
of your staff put in a great man~ hours of voluntary overtime on
this project.                       ¯

The careful analysis of the economic needs of s~xteen
countries and the development, of a detailed program ~of United
States assis,t, ance in meeting these needs presented P~blems of
extreme complexity and difficulty. The cha3_le~e of these prob-
lems was met by hard, intelligent, and-cooperative werk by all
the individuals and agencies concerned. As a z~sult the Adminis-
trator has been a~le to get. this vital program imCoeetion with-
out delay.                  ~ ...

¯ I am sure t~at the American people, if they knew the

fu]l sto~, would be deeply impressed by this o.u..~.~ ex~m~l~
of devoted public service ......................"

Very-sincerely ~ou.rs,



THE WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

April 16, 1949

Dear Bob:

I certainly appreciated your letter o£ the
thirteenth very much ~nd thank you for
your testimony before the Senate Committee.
It was a pleasure to get to read the statement
which you made to that Committee.

I hope everythingis 8oing well with you and
that you are having a-happy and prosperous
time.

Please remember me to Mrs. Patterson.

Honorable Robert p. Patterson
One Wall Street
New York 5, New York



THE WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

September ~6, 19’~9

You don’t know how much I enjoyed the visit
with you the othe~ day. It was certairdy ~
pleasure to see you and have a. chance for a
frank talk.

I ap~recxate ~Isb ¯your letter of the twenty-
second on the subject which we discussed.

I hope eve,ry~h_Ing is going well .with you and
that your family are in good health. I also
hope that you will always drop in to see me
when you are in this part oi the world.

Sincerely.

Honorable Robert P. Patterson
One Wall Street
New York 5, New York.



THE WHITE HouSE
..._.      WASHINGTON ~anuary 8, 1951

Personal

Dear Harold:

Thanks very much for your letter of the fourth,
regarding the Spanish Ambassador. We are in a
very dHficult position with regard to the exchange
of Ambassadors. If we refuse to accept the man
that is designated from his Government, the same
thing will happen to our Ambassador and I don’t

¯ think now is the proper time to engage in person-

alities because of the international situation.

As I told you once before, I don’t care any ~nore
for the Spanish Government now than ~ did in the
times past, but we are not changing the situation
by appointing an Ambassador - we never did break

of/ diplomatic relations with the Spanish Government.

I appreciate very much your interest in the matter.

Sincerely yours,    .~.~.

Honorable Harold L. Ickes
~-4 Prospect,Avenue, N. W.
Washington 7~ D. C.

or?
en ~

s been
Fssctst~..

The.
wS$ ’.

nisb

rp he

:eelly
~eglster
:rran

.................. . ¯ ,.vo~=.~za~:~ng the fd~~-t~v.~," I have recited
~nc probebly m~n7 .more besides. It seems to me .th~-.t it i~ one t~ing to
recognize Franco, considering allof the circumstances, but Rulte another
thing to submit to what is little short of en affront fro~ Franc~..     ..



"          THE WHITE HouSE
’"                  WASHINGTON

january 70, 1951

Dear Harold:

I appreciated your taking the trouble to write
me as fully as you did regarding the Forest
Service and the Bureau of Land Management"
and the relationship to Agriculture and Interior.

The history of the Depar~nents ~s theywere
established is a most interesting one and I wish

I had time to So into the details because it is
very helpful when decisions have to be made.
I am studying the proposition to which you refer
and have been for a couple of years. I hope that
l can arrive at a decision that will be in the public

interest.

S~ncerely~"

Honorable Harold L. Ickes
3624 Prospect Avenue, N.W.
Washington 7, D. C.



¯
"" "" Pr’I’RE WHITE HOUSE

¯ " WASHINGTON

¯ i:; Honorable Harold L. Ickes
36Z4 Prospect Avenue, N.W.
Washin.ston 7, D, C.

!.

’-~ : ,!’; ’

january 24, 1951

’. I appreciated yournote of the twenty-second.
. The gentleman to whom you refer is by no means

small in size - in fact he is rather large. I was
intrigued with your comments.



THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

January 26, 1951

Honorable Harold.L. Ickes
36Z4 Prospect Avenue, N.W.
Washinflton 7, D. C.



THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON
Yanuary 31, 1951

Replying to yours of the thirtieth,

I directed General l~i~k several days ago to

look into that Chicago situation and I hope we,

can get it worked out.

Smce~.

-H~orable Harold L;. lcl~es
36~4 Prospect Avenue, N. W,
Washington 7, D. C.



|

THE WHITE HOUSE

,WASHINGTON

April 16, 1951

’:~’I; want to thank you for your telegram

~f April eleventh, and for your thoughtfulness
in letting me know of your appr0viL o£ the
replacement of General ~acArthur. He has
rendered exceptional service .in posts of great
responsibility ~hich made this decision extremely
difficult, but the cause of world peace is more "
important-than any one individual. Iam glad
that you feel our action was right.

Very sincerely yours,

Honorable HsxoldL. Ickes,
3624 Prospect Avenue, N. W.,

Washington 7~, D. C.

~E

S



THE WHITE HOUSE.
WASHINGTON

June 5, 1951

¯ Dear Harold: " ~ :"~" ~

I was sorry to Lo e Mellett’s col~
because it is one that was dictated by one of
the staff o~er at the Federal Power Commis-
sion who was disgruntled with decisions which
the Federal Power Cornrnission made.

I don’t think}.as nearly as I can get into the matter,
that Lowell had all the facts. This thing of the staff.
undercutting the Boards and Bureaus for which they"
work doesn’t make a hit with me and never has - in
fact I don" stand for it if I can stop it.          "

Honorable Harold. L. Ickes
362~ Prospect Avenue, N.W
Washington .7, D. C.

Sincerelz your ,..



¯ TI;-IE WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

Dear Harold:

Thanks very much for yours of the fourteenth,.
enclosing mea copy of a letter from l~Ir.Nathan
George Horwltt regarding India.

Wheat is arriving in India right along at a rate
of better than 100,000 tons a month so I don’t
see any necessity for putting on a publicity
stunt Hke lVIr. Horwttt suggests.

3624 Prospect Avenue, N.W.
Washington. 7, D. C,



E HOUSE

WASHINGTON
1uly 23, 1c~51

Dear Harold:

~
I appreciate very much your letters of the
fourteenth and eishteenth.

I don’t know what is wrong with the ~esent
Consress for it to act in the manner in which
it is. They are certainly givin~ me¯plenty of
trouble but I ~uess we will live through it.

Honorable Harold L. Ickes
36Z4 Prospect Avenue, N. W.

.., Washington 7, D. C.



THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

j’uly 30, 1951

Dear Harold:

I am enclosing you a copy of a letter which
Philip. Pearlman, SoLicitor General, wrote to
Emanuel Celler about the Tidelands steal. It
sets out exactly the legal proposition with
which we are faced and shows that the Power
Companies and the States Attorneys General
Association are the "flies in the ointment" at
the present time.

I haven’t heard how the vote came out Friday
--that is, I haven’t had a chance to analyze it
but I believe we are going to prevent them from
getting away with this steal.

Sincerely yours,              .

Honorable Harold Ickes.
36Z4 Prospect Avenue,. N.W. , ,.
Washington 7, D.C. " , ’

~ .                      .



’    THE WHITE- HOUSE

WASHINGTON
August 9, 1951

Dear Harold:     " "~:~ ~"~ ~

I appreciate most highly your good letter of the
seventh and I was especially pleased with the sug-
gestions you made regarding the off-shore oil
properties of the United States.

I can’t understand the interior states taking the
attitude that they have in this matter. This is a
forty billion dollar steal -- maybe fifty billion
dollars -- from the people of the United States,
for the benefit of a few oil lobbyists and the people
in control of the three of our states that border on
these rich properties.

I really don’t think they will be able to get by with
this program.

Sincerely you~

Honorable Harold L. Ickes
3624 Prospect Avenue, N. W.
Washington 7, D. C.



THE WHI.TE HOUSE "

¯ WASHINGTON
August 25, 1951

I appreciated most highly your letter of the
twenty-third and I am glad you liked the ¯
speech on what really makes an American
citizen, which I m~de to the ~eric~n Legion
boys on the dedication of their buil~ng. The
platform was h~l~ filled with f~scists and I w~s
t~g to them more ~an to ~nybody else.

I hadn’t heard about the ’qV[illionalres° Tax
Amendment" to the Constitution of the United
States. If we begin to write legislation into that
Constitution we might just as well tear it up.
There were some amendments attached to it
after the War between the States which would
have been better left off of it.

Propaganda seems easier to get over in this
country than anywhere else and it is always
propaganda that is not in the interest of the
people. They are gullible and some of us have
to keep telling them what the facts are or we
would lose everything we have fought for since
1860. All we can do is to keep pounding for what
we think is right.

S*nc

Honorable Harold L. Ickes      #’
36Y-4 Prospect Avenue, N.W.
Washington 7, D. C.

;bore
ttt£tude
~e
£n
in



"t"~E WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

October 13, 1951

Per s onal

Dear Harold:

Thanks a lo~ for you-r no%e of the tenth. I’ll never
understand what possessed my good friend Clint
Anderson to write the letter he did, which caused
the diHtculty. You can never tell what friends are
go.ing to do- sometimes with the best of intentions
they cause you a lot of embarrassment.

\.
Sincerely yours,

Honorable Harold L.
3624 Prospect Avenue, N. V~.
Washington 7, D. C.



THE WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

November 5, 1951

. "~.’.xv-,.,.:J o .

I. am certainly sorry you have bee~ under the weather.
I got Clark Clifford to go out to Wisconsin and he
seems to he~ve done a very good job.

I am ~lso sorry to hear about the death of Alvin
Wirtz. I remember him very well and thought very
highly of him. He got on the train in nineteen hun-
dred ~nd forty-eight and rode part.way across Texas
with me. [ wish I had known about his. passing sooner
so I could have t~ken notice of it.

[ will be glad to talk with you about the political situa- "
tion just as soon as I can arrange it. It may be neces-
sary for you to wait until I get back from Key West.
am leaving sometime this week to get a few days rest.
When ~ get back I wi~.be.

Sincerely y~

Honorable Harold L. Ickes.
3624 Prospect Avenue, N. W.
Washington 7, D. C.



THE WHITE HOUSE

WAS HINGTON

U. S. Naval-.S~ation,
K~y West, Florida.

Dear Mr. lckes: x~ ,~L~/

I am grateful for your thoughtful
letter of November 21st, I have noted very
carefully all that you say about the Hungry
Rorse Dam project in Montana,

November 26, 1951.

I would s~gest, in m~ absence,
that you get in touch with Charlie Murphy
and acquaint him with the fears expressed in
your letter to me. L, teanwhile, ! can assure
you that the decision will not be made until
after m~ ret~urn to Washington. I am glad you
wrote as you did.

Very sincere.!y ~"

Honorable Harold L. Ick4s,
Apartment 508,
5701 Connecticut Avenue~N.W.,
Washington 8, D. C.
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~ PHILIP J. KLASS
’! 404 "N" ST. SOUTHWEST

WASHINGTON. D. C. 20024

(202) 554-51)01

September 20, 1989

"SMOKING GUN" CONFIRMS THAT MJ-12 DOCUMENTS A~E COUNTERFEIT

A person’s hand-written
two are identical.

signature is like a snowflake--no

Before the advent of the "Xerox Era," and the "Auto-pen"
machine, the very existence of two identical signatures was
considered to be "very strong evidence of forgery," according to
the book "guestionedDocuments," authored by Albert S. Osborn,
published in 1978.     Osborn notes that "the fact that two
signatures are very nearly alike is not alone necessarily an
indication of forgery of one or both but the question is whether
they are suspiciously alike." (Emphasis added.)

~     The MJ-12 papers that were released by William L. Moore,

Jaime Shandera and Stanton T. Friedman in May, 1987, reportedly
were received on 35 mm. film by Shandera on Dec. ii, 1984. The
MJ-12 documents consisted of what purported to be a briefing
paper for President-elect Eisenhower, seemingly written by Rear-
Adm. R.H. Hillenkoetter, and a purported memorandum signed by
President Harry Truman to Defense Secretary James Forrestal,
dated September 24, 1947, which called for the creation of
"Operation Majestic Twelve" (MJ-12)..

THE    "HARRY    TRUMAN"    SIGNATURE    ON    THIS    MJ-12    LETTER    IS
IDENTICAL TO THE SIGNATURE ON AN AUTHENTIC LETTER THAT TRUMAN
WROTE TO DR. VANNEVAR BUSH ON OCTOBER i, 1947.    FURTHER, THE MJ-
12 SIGNATURE IS "SUSPICIOUSLY ALIKE" THE ONE OF OCTOBER i, 1947,
IN THAT BOTH HAVE A SMALL (accidental) SCRATCH MARK NEAR THE LEFT
UPPER PART OF THE RIGHT-HAND VERTICAL STROKE OF THE LETTER "H".

Photo-copies of both signatures are supplied so you can
superimpose them and hold them up to a light source for your own
examination. The Truman signature and small "scratch mark" on
the MJ-12 memo are slightly heavier than on the original Oct. i,
1947, letter, as a result of multiple photo-copying operations
used in making the hoax document.

Photo-copies of other known-to-be-authentic Truman signa-
tures, written during the same time-period, are included so that
you can make a similar comparison with the authentic Truman Oct.
i, 1947, letter-signature to substantiate that each genuine
signature is unique. (Copies of the complete letters from which
signatures were taken are available on request.)

--more--



MJ-12 SMOKING GUN: -2- Sept. 20, 1989

Because this Truman memorandum is counterfeit, clearly the
alleged Hillenkoetter MJ-12 briefing paper, contained on the same
35 mm. film, is also a counterfeit because it includes a
reference to a "special classified executive order of President
Truman on 24 September, 1947..." involvin@ Bush and Forrestal.
(Numerous other flaws which indicate the Hillenkoetter briefing
paper is counterfeit are detailed in my two articles in The
Skeptical Inquirer, [Winter 1987-88, Spring 1988.])             --

Today, there are signature machines, such as the "Auto-pen,"
manufactured by a small company near Washington D.C., used by the
White House, by Congress, and others, which can create any number
of identical signatures for busy executives whose signatures are
needed for large numbers .of outgoing letters. The first such
machine made its government debut during the Truman
Administration for use in the Defense Dept., according to an
article in the Aug. 22, 1989, edition of The Washington Post.

Was such a machine in use in the White House in 1947, when
the Truman MJ-12 memo purportedly was written?     In response to
my query, the director of the Harry S. Truman Library--Dr.

Benedict K. Zobrist--wrote me on July 25, 1989, to say: "My
archives staff has never found in the White House files any
evidence that Truman ever used a signature machine."    (Emphasis
added.)

Even if a signature machine had been installed in the White
House in 1947, it would take less time for the President to sign
the single MJ-12 memo than to call and ask his secretary to take
it to the signature machine!

Others have earlier pointed out another suspicious flaw in
the alleged Truman memo to Forrestal. This is the fact that the
numerical portion of the date--"24, 1947"--was typed using a
different machine than the one used to type "September."          --

The logicai explanation for this is that the counterfeiter
used a 30+ year old machine to make it appear that the memo was
written in 1947.     But the ancient-vintage machine’s numerical
keys were inoperative, forcing. the counfeiter to type the
numerical part of the date on a more modern machine and paste it
in. If this were an authentic Truman memo, it would indicate
that the President’s secretary did not have access to a fully
operable typewriter--which is unthinkable.

Stanton T. Friedman, who together with Moore and Shandera
made public the MJ-12 papers in the spring of 1987, knew shortly
after their release--more than two years ago--that the Truman
signature on the MJ-12 memorandum was identical to the one on

Truman’s Oct. i, 1947 letter to Bush.



MJ-12 SMOKING GUN: -3- Sept. 20, 1989

Friedman reported this fact in his article published in the

Sept./Oct. 1987, issue of International UFO Reporter. But he
implied that the "match" between the signature on the Oct. 1
letter to Bush and the Sept. 24 MJ-12 memo indicated that the MJ-
12 document was authentic when in fact it revealed just the
opposite. (I am indebted to Christopher D. Allan of the U.K. for
bringing Friedman’s claim to my attention, and to Joe Nickell for
supplying references from the book "Questioned Documents.")

Friedman and Moore are believed to have obtained a copy of

the authentic Oct. i, 1947, Truman-Bush memorandum from the Bush
collection in the Manuscript Div. of the Library of Congress at

least several years before the MJ-12 papers reportedly were
received. Their perusal of the Bush papers in the Library of
Congress was prompted by a 1950 memorandum written by a Canadian
scientist, named Wilbert B. Smith.    His memo claimed that the
U.S. government was conducting a highly classified investigation
into "flying saucers" which was headed by Bush.

Evidence of Friedman’s and Moore’s research into the Bush
papers can be found in Moore’s mid-1982 MUFON conference
proceedings paper. Moore disclosed that Bush had returned to
Washington about Sept. 16, 1947, and on Sept. 24, 1947, he and
Forrestal had met with Truman,.and Bush had agreed to head the
Pentagon’s new research and development board.

Earlier this year, Friedman received a $16,000 grant from
the Fund for UFO Research for further investigation into the
authenticity of the MJ-12 papers. Ironically, he already hadin

his posssession the "smoking gun."

I INVITE MOORE,    SHANDERA AND/OR    FRIEDMAN    TO    JOIN    ME IN
ATTEMPTING TO DETERMINE THE PERSON(S) RESPONSIBLE FOR CREATIN~
THESE COUNTERFEIT DOCUMENTS BY RESPONDING FULLY AND CANDIDLY TO
MY REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION. I remind Friedman and Moore that in
their 1981 MUFON paper, they quoted Albert Einstein as follows"
"The right to search for the truth implies also a duty; one must
not conceal any part of what one has recognized to be the truth."

[Reproduced below is President Truman’s authentic signature
from his Oct. i, 1947, letter to Dr. Vannevar Bush. Compare it
with the MJ-12 signature, and with other, authentic signatures
reproduced on the attached page.]

~

October I, 1947



January 14, 1947

February 28, 1947

july 31. 1947

Very sincerely yours,

November 8, 1967

December 23, 1946

April 16, 1947

U
m!
n

very sincerely

September 26, 19h7

September 2&, 1947.
me my feeling that a~y future
~e "to the ultimate disposition .. ¯
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~cknowledgement and list of In~erior
Brs who received copy of President’s
be found in ERP files,

The Acting Secretary of State, lu reporting to me
on the progress made in examining the report submitted by .
the Paris Conference on E~ropean Economic Recovery and im
the formulation of an Administration positlom with regard. "
to this report, has expressed great appreciation of. the
assistance received fram you and the members of your Depart-
merit working on this matter. .~. . :. ...

¯ ~hile I nat~rally expect the fullest measure of.
co-operatlom from members of the Executive Departments, I
am very gratified at the fine teamwork being displayed both . . ¯
by the individuals and the agencies involved, I have noted ~..
it with pleasure, and I commend you and your associates for .
the great efforts being made in this ’~mdertaking.. I h6p~-you..: "
~ pass am to the personnel of your Department who have’been
so helpful, an assurance of my gratitude and app~eciati~, for    ..

The Honorable
The Secretary of the Interior,
Washington," D. C.

" Ve.-~ sir~erely tours, . "







10 September 1987
Freedom of Information Act Request
(5 u.s.c. 552)
Mr. W. GLENN CAMPBELL, Chairman
President’s Intelligence Oversight Board
Old Executive Office Bldg.
Washington, DC
20500

Dear Mr. Campbell:

Sir, I am writing to you (see enclosure A-I and A-2) because
it IS indicated in the Executive Order 12356 Sec. 1.2 e (see
enclosure B-4) that your Office HAS the responsibility to
"...determine the agency having primary subject matter

:interest and forward the information, with appropriate
.recomendatlons, :to the agency for classlflcatlon
determination."

I am. ~aking a formal Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C.
552) request (see enclosure B-6, E. O. 12356 3.4 a 1) to your
O££1ce with regard to the authenticity o£ THESE two documents

¯ (see enclosure Cgl thru C-3 and D-1 thru D-8).

Please note the following-

1. I DID inform my security office manager and DIS (see
enclosure E-I and E-2) of the receipt of THIS (MJ-12)
document (see enclosure D-1 thru D-8).

2. Per the DIS response (see enclosure E-3 para. 4); I DID
make a request to the Air Force (see enclosure F-1 and F-2).
The Air Force will NOT deny the authenticity of this "MJ-12"
document and demure by stating "The FOIA does not require any
agency to analyze and/or interpret documents for a.requester
nor issue authenticity statements." (see enclosure F-5).

3. The same individual who provided me with a copy of the
"MJ-12" document also provided me with a partial copy of the
"PROJECT AQUARIUS" document (see enclosure C-1 through C-3).

4. The "SNOWBIRD" document (see enclosure C-3) is but one
page of the "PROJECT AQUARIUS" document (see enclosure C-I
thru C-3) which "WAS PREPARED BY MJ12" (see enclosure C-I).

5. There ARE regulations; i. e., DoD Directive 5200.1-R (see
enclosure G-1 thru G-4) against the circulation of a document
bearing a "TOP SECRET" heading (see enclosure C-3) and I DID
obey the rules when I turned the document into my security



office manager (see enclosure G-2 6-102 b Y H-3 and H-4).

6. My security office managerDID follow these rules (see
enclosure G-2 6-103) when he issued this request (see
enclosure H-6) regarding the FACT that I had in my possession
a copy of the "TOP SECRET" "SNOWBIRD" document.

7. DoD Directive 5200.1-R 6-104 b in conjunction with E. 0.
12356 (see enclosure B-1 thru B-9) makes it patently clear
that upon receipt of a request the "originating agency" (see
enclosure B-7 Sec. 3.4 f 2) MUST have implemented (see
enclosure B-8 Sec. 5.3) some sort of sanctions for the safe
guarding of classified information.

8. The closure of my file (see enclosure H-l) AFTER checking
(see enclosure F-11) to see if the "SNOWBIRD" document HAD
been properly declassified and WITHOUT implementing ANY
"sanctions" DEMONSTRATES that within the law; THIS document
(see ~enclosure C-3) HAS been "Offlclally" authenticated!

9. The SAME regulatlons that apply to the "SNOWBIRD" document
also apply to the "OPERATION MAJESTIC-12" document. I HAVE
demonstrated this fact (see enclosure I-1 thru I-7). AGAIN;
the Air Force would NOT repudiate the document as a, hoax!
(see enclosure I-8).

i0. iThe "MJ-12" document IS receiving attention by the news
.media (see enclosure J-1 thru J-3). Mr. Richard Bissel
belleves ,that thedocument is authentic (see enclosure
The Natlonal Archives HAS certified the Cutler Memo (see
enclosure L-1 thru L-3) which makes reference to the "MJ-12
SSP briefing" document (see enclosure D-I thru D-8). AND; Mr.
Wi11Iam Moore HAS published (see enclosure M-1 thru M-7) a
paper that refutes the tenuous claims made by Mr. Klass with
regard to this documentation.

In conclusion; I respectfully request-

I. A complete "OFFICIALLY" released copy of the "OPERATION
MAJESTIC-12" document (see enclosure D-1 thru D-8).

2. A complete "OFFICIALLY" released copy of the "PROJECT
AQUARIUS" document (see enclosure C-I thru C-3).

Thank you for your time Sir.

Sincerely

Lee M. Graham
526 W. Maple
Monrovia, CA



THE WHITE HOUSE,

WAS H I NGTON

PRESIDENT’S INTELLIGENCE OVERSIGHT BOARD

September 28, 1987

Dear Mr. Graham,

This is in response to your request under the Freedom of Information
Act.

The President’s Intelligence Oversight Board, as part of the White
House Office and the President’s immediate personal staff, is not
an "agency" within thedefinition and coverage of the Freedom of
Information Act.i See Kisslnger v. Reporters Committee, 445 U.S.
136, 156, (1980)~. Accordingly the Act does not apply to the Board.
Therefore,~we respectfully decline your request.

Sincerely,/ /

~mag~nt and Security Officer

Mr. Lee M. Graham
526 West Maple
Monrovla, California 91016



THE WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

B of the ,kgencla, nAraaaente and A~..r.ic,,a~ Policy’. They were
both members of ~he ~ppenheimer Coz~ittee of the ~tato Dep~rt-
merit ~aich made the ba~ie report. They will not participate
in the discussions by the Council. b~t merely appear to state
their views an~ be que~tione~.

Dr. ~sh wall appear at Mr. Stephene’ office at 11:15,
an~ valt until he is called into the Council Room.

Dr. Oppenheimer ~ill come to ~ office at 9:30, eo
a8 to have an opportunity to rea~ the basis paper which the
Committee will ~lecuee relative .to Xtea ~. He WAIl then go to
Mr. Stephene’ office, to be there at 11’.15, ~here he wall a~ait
a call to the Co~ncil Room with Dr.~ ~ueh.

~he 8teff should arrange to get Dr. Oppenheimer from
~y office over to Mr. Stephens’ office. I ~n Besting a ool~r
of this memorandu~ to Mr. Stephen~ an~ Mr. 8in~none, eo there
wall be no ~ifficulty abo~t ad~itti~ these gentla~en on
Ye~uesda~.

Special A~ststant         r
to the President









THE WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

Dr. Bush and Dr. Oppenheimer have been invited by
the .President o~appear before theNa~io _hal_.
on Wednesday, Ma~v ~7, to ~ive their’~t~ of ~ ~nl~e~
2 of the A~nda, UArma~ente and American Polic~n. The~ yore
both members of ~he Oppenheimer Commit-tee of the State Depart-
ment which made the basic report. They will not participate
in the discussions by the Council, but merely appear to state
their views and be que~tionod.

Dr. ~ush will appear at Mr. Stephens| office .at 11:15,
and wa~t until he .is called into the Council Room.

Dr. Oppenhe~mer-w~ll come to
as to have an opportunity to re~ the basic paper ~toh the
Co~tttee ~ ~scuso rolat~ to Item ~. He ~11 th~ ~o to
~. Siphons~ o~ce, to be there at 11~15, ~here he ~11 a~t
a c~ to the Council ~om ~th Dr.-

- ~e ut~f s~d ~r~o to ~et ~. ~e~eimer from
~ office over to ~. Stephene~ office. I ~ sendi~ a ooP7
of t~s memor~d~ to ~. Siphons ~ ~. Sirens, so there
~11 be no ~i~io~t7 ab~t ~i~tt~ t~se ~tl~en on

~eci~ Ae~[et~t
to the President

Mr. Thomas ~... Stephens ~
Mr. William D. 5i~nona
Mr. James S. La~, Jr.





THE WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON

july 21,1954

~,h-. President:

.The fo!lo~.~ing desired especially that I bring to you

their personal respects ~nd esteem:

[.~a~or’General Frederic E. Glantzberg
Admiral Fechteler
General Hoge
High Commissioner Conant
General and ~.~s, Gruenther
General Eorstad
~bassador and ~.~s, Aldrich
Sir Je,mes Oault (~.[ho is talking of visiting the United

States ~,zith L~dy Gault in October)

Ambassador ~nd ~.~s. David Bruce
A~nbas sador Bo’~_len
kmbas sador Hughes

ROBERT CU~
Special Assistant
to the President
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W.&SHINGTON

August 15, 1947

Dear Bob~

I am enclosin8 you the letter dated July
eighteenth, written on my re, lunar stationery
with the" electric typewriter in non~adable ink.

We certsJ~ly rr~iss you around here. At every
Cabinet 1~4eeting since you felt somebody has
remarked on your¯ absence.

You will never know wheat a �ont~.ibution you

made to the weHare of the cmmtry during your
years as Secretary o£ War ~ter I became
President.

Please rememberme to IV[rs.Patterson and all
the rest of the family.        ’

Sinc

Honorable Robert. P. Patterson [
Cold Sprin8 /
New York



THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

September 26, ~949

Dear Bob:

You don’t know how much I enjoyed-the visit
with you the othe~ day.. It was certainly ~
pleasure to see you and have a ichance £or ~t

frank talk.

I appreciate also your letter o£ the twenty-
second on the subject which we discussed.

I hope everything is goingwell with you and
that your fami/y are in good health. I also
hope that you will always drop in to see me
when you are in this part of the world.

Honorable Robert Ia. Patterson
One Wall Stree~
New York 5, New York    ’



Sincerely your~~’~’~’

January 14, 1947

Februar~ 28~ 1947

~ ~ t~ .. ~ September 2&, 19&7. "

mres~ solely with the Office

: lamnnminnumnmmannnnamammmunnmumno



PHILIP J. KLASS
40A "’N" ~’r. SOUTHWEST

WASHINGTON. D. C. 20024

¯ " September 20, 1989

"SMOKING GUN" CONFIRMS THAT MJ-12 DOCUMENTS ARE COUNTERFEIT¯.:, ~

A person’s hand-written¯ signature is like a snowflake--n~

" " and the "Auto-pen"Before "the advent of the "Xerox. Era,
machine, the very existence of two ¯¯identical signatures was
considered to be "ver~ strong evidence of forger~," according to
the book. "Questioned Documents,." authored¯ by ¯ Albert S. Osborn,
published in 1978. ’ Osborn¯ notes that: "the f.act that two
signatures are very nearly. a.like is. not alone necessarily an
indication of forgery of one or both but~the question.., is whether

¯ they are suspiciousl~ alike." (Emphasis added.) ’

The MJ-12 papers that.¯ were released byWilliamL. Moore,.
Jaime Shandera and Stanton T.~, Friedman~ in May,¯ 1987, reportedly
were received on 35 mm. film by Shandera on Dec. II, .1984. The
MJ-12 documents consisted of~ what purported .to¯ be a briefing
paper for President-elect Eisenhower, seemingly, written by Rear-
Adm. R.H. Hillenkoetter,: and~.¯a: purported memorandum signed-by
President Harry ¯ Truman ..... to.¯ Defense secretary James Forrestal;
dated September 24, 1947, which called for the. creation of
"Operation Majestic Twelve" (MJ’I2).. -:¯ ..

THE "HARRY TRUMAN" .SIGNATURE .ON ¯THIS~ SJ-12 LETTER’ IS
IDENTICAL TO THE SIGNATURE ON AN AUTHENTIC LETTER THAT TRUMAN
WROTE TO DR. VANNEVAR BUSH ON OCTOBER i, 1947.. FURTHER, THE
12 SI’GNATURE.IS "SUSPICIOUSLY ALIKE" THE ONE OF OCTOBER I,.1947,
IN THAT BOTH HAVE A SMALL (accidental) SCRATCH MARK NEAR THE LEFT ¯
UPPER PART OF THE RIGHT-HAND VERTICAL STROKE OF THE LETTER "H".

Photo-copies of both -signatures¯,~¯are supplied so you can
superimpose them and hold them uptO a ~light:.source for your. ow~.
examination. The Truman signature and.~ small ."scratch mark"-on

-the MJ-.12 memo are slightlyheavierthah.~ on-"theoriginal Oct. i,1947, letter,~ as a.. resulto~/ multiple¯ phot’o-copying, operations ¯

" Photo-copies of~ othe~~:.iknown~to-be-authent~c Truman sigha-
tures, .written during the’ sam4~ time’period, are included so that
you can make a similar compar.lson.with-the authentic Truman Oct..
I, 1947, letter-signature~ £o . subs£antiate- that each genuine.
signature is unique. (Copies i of the. complete :.letters from which..¯

signatures were taken are ava~lab!e on requests.) ..



MJ-12 SMOKING GUN: -2~ Sept. 20, 1989

Because this Truman memorandum’ is counterfeit, clearly the’

35 mm. film, is also a counterfeit~ because~ it includes a
reference to a "special classified.executive order of President
Truman on 24 September, 1947..." involvin~ Bush and Forrestal.
(Numerous other flaws which indicate .the Hillenkoetter briefing
paper is counterfeit are detailed, in my two articles in The

Today, there are slgnature machines, such as the "Auto-pen,"
manufactured by a small company near Washington D.C., used by the
White House, by Congress, and others, which can create any number
of identical signatures for busy executives whose signatures are
needed for large numbers of outgoing letters. The first such
machine made ~its~ government debut during the~ Truman
Administration for use in the Defense Dept., according -to an
article in the Aug. 22, 1989, edition of The Washington Post...

Was such a machine in use in the White House in 1947, when
the Truman MJ-12 memo purportedly was written?     In. response~to
my query, .the director of the~ Harry S, Truman Library--Dr.
Benedict K. Zobrist--wrote me on July 25, 1989,’. to say: "My
archives staff has never found, in the White House files any
evidence that Truman ever-useda signaturemachine."    (Emphasis

Even if . a signature machine had been installed in the White
House in 1947~ it wouldtake less time for the ¯ President to sign .i
the single MJ,12 memo than to call and ask his secretary to take
it to the signature machine!                         " ¯ " . "

Others have earlier pointed out another~ ~suspicious flaw in
the alleged Truman memo to Forrestal.~ This is the fact that the
numerical portion of~ the "date--"24, 1947"--was typed~ using a.
different machine than the. one. used to type "September."~~             ~ .~       .~.~.

The logical . explanationfor this is that/the c0unterfeiter~.
used a.30+ year old machine to make it appear that the. memo
written in 1947.     But the. ancient-vintage machine’s
keys were inoperative, forcing the counfeiter to. type. the~’....
numerical part of the date on a more modern.mach~ne.andlpaste it
in. If this were an authentic Truman. memo, .it would{indicate
that the President’s secretary did not have access., t~ a fully.. /

Stanton T. Friedman, who together with
made public the MJ-12 papers in the spring of i987, knew
after their release--more than .two" years ago--that t~e Truman. <
signature on. the MJ-12 memorandum was identical to the one

Truman’s Oct. i, 1947 letter toBush.           .~        ..



MJ-12 ~SMOKING GUN:

Friedman. reported

Sept./Oct. 1987, issue
implied that the "match"

-3- Sept. 20, 1989

this fact in hls. article published in the

of International UFO Reporter. But he
between the signature on the Oct.. 1

" letter-£o Bush and the-Sept. 24 MJ.-12 memo indicated-that:-.the--MJ---~-~--:.-~-..~...:~:.=_~:~.-~.7:_-i
12 document .was authentic when in fact it revealed just fi~e "

opposite. (I am indebted to Christopher D. Allan of the U.K. for
bringing Friedman’s claim to my attention, and to Joe Nickell for
supplying references from the book "Questioned Documents.")

Friedman and Moore are believed to have obtained- a copy of

the authentic Oct. ,I, 1947~ Truman-Bush memorandum from the Bush
collection .in the Manuscript Div. of the. Library of Congress at

least several years before the MJ-12 papers reportedly were
received. Their perusal .of the Bush papers in the Library of
Congress was prompted by a 1950 memorandum written by a Canadian

scienfiist, named Wilbert B. Smith.    His memo claimed that the
U.S. government was conducting a highly classified investigation
into "flying saucers" which was headed by Bush.

Evidence of Friedman’s ahd Moore’s research- into the Bush
papers can be found in Moore ’ s mid- 1982 MUFON conference .

proceedings paper. Moore disclosed that Bush had ~returned to
Washington about Sept. 16, 1947, and on Sept. 24, 1947, he and
Forrestal had met with Truman, and Bush had agreed to head the ....

Pentagon’s new research and development board.           ~                  .

.... Earlier this year, Friedman received"a~ .$16,0.00 grant from "    -
the Fund .for UFO Research for .further investigation, into the
authenticity of the MJ-I2 papers.. Ironically, he already had in .~ ..

his posssession the "smoking gun."                ~ ..~.:...~

I -INVITE MOORE, SHANDERA AND/OR FRIEDMAN TO JOIN ME IN
ATTEMPTING TO DETERMINE THE ~PERSON(S) RESPONSIBLE FOR CREATIN~
THESE COUNTERFEIT. DOCUMENTS BY RESPONDING FULLY AND CANDIDLY TO
MY REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION. I.remind Friedman and Moore that i~’,
their 1981 MUFON paper, the~ quoted Albert Einstein as follows:
"The right to search for thetruth implies also aduty; one must
not conceal an~ part of what one has recognized to be the truth." ....

[Reproduced below is President Truman’s authentic signature .t

from his Oct. i, 1947,letter to Dr..Vannevar Bush..Compare it..

with the MJ-12 signature, and with-other authentic, signaturesv ’ " "
reproduced on the attached page.] " ’. ’:: ’ .

October I, 1947



Febr~sry 28, 1947

April 16, 1947



THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

September ~-6, 1949

Dear Bob;

You don’t know how much I enjoyed the. visit
with you the othe~ day. It was certainly
¯ pleasure to. see YOu ~ud h~ve a ch~uce for
frank talk.

I appreciate also your letter of the twenty-
second on the subject .w~ich we. discussed.

[ hope every~chin8 is going well with you and ,.
that your fatally are in good health., [ ~Iso -
hope that you. will always ~op ~ to see me . .-
when you are ~ ~s part oi ~eworld..¯

New York S0 New York
One Wall Street .i >    " . .... -’ .. ..... _,..~..





January t4, 194.7

"     S~XT. ~ ls .... .: ’ is    mmmmmmmmmmmmmmsmmmmsmmmw

~es%-8olely w~th the Office

¯ .,’ :,. ’.i: :" .
: lllllllllllllmlllllllllllllllllll.~



THE~ WHITE~ HOUS~       :
"" WASHINGTON .... " ..... . ..................... ¯ .................

October I, 1947

Dear Dr. Bu. sh:                             "

!    I appreciated very much. you~r 8o,od

letter of September t~ven~-sixth and I hope

¯ t~S ~lwork o~ ~ ~ satisfactory m~er

this co~8 season



THe. WHi ¢ HOUSS¯~-~."
.".. .......... __ ~- .                         -..

v,,. --WA~H)N~TO~.. ~"- "
’ ;"." ----:: ., .-:. ........ ." ..... ~.~

~~ ’ ,.- ’: . .- . -. October 1, 194~ .... . "

~ .

T " . Dea~ Dr. Bush:

&,; ’F "-- . :.. "..,: ~.. .. .... I appr iatedver~ much yo~ good

~    ~--I; ~ " le~er of Septe~er ~enty-s~ andI hope

~ ’ "[~ t~gs ~1 work o~ ~ a satisgactor~ ~er

. this ~o~g season. -.

:. - Dr. Va~evar Bush ; ~ :
¯ - Ch~~ ~ .? V ¯

. .. :. The ]o~t Research ~d Development Board

"
.

"
.

" .
. .. ¯ ....

"    ./::
~ : ..

..         ",
." .:. ¯ .

- . .., . .- . . . :. .- . / : .... ..~ :

~.’::_’.
... ..... ... ..+.... :~ .. ,...... - ~ - . . ".~ .: .."

. ..:., ~ .- : ¯ ¯

. :~.--... - . : . ""







THE: WHITE: HOUSE:

"-. December 23, 1946

I,~STITUTiO~N

Dear Dr. Bush:
OF WASHINGTON

]: appreefated very much yours

of the nineteenth, containing the memo-

randum ¯prepared by you and Mr. Cox on

the Presidential staff. It, is most     ¯

interesting and"l amhappY to .h~v~

Honorable gannevar Bush
1530 P Street, Northwest
Washington 25, D.C.



..

THE WH. ITE HOUSE

Dear Dr. Bush:

December 23, 1946

OF WASHINGTON

,.    ~ appreciated very much yours




